DS UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

z % REGION 10
z z 1200 Sixth Avenue
¢ ;’ Seattle, WA 98101
RN N
RS
July 23, 2007
Reply to

Attn Of ECL-117

Mr. Jim Brown

Department of the Navy

Naval Facilitics Enginecring Command Northwest
1101 Tautog Circle

Silverdale, WA 98315-1101

Re: EPA Concurrence with Second Five Year Review,
Former Naval Complex, Adak, Alaska, December 13, 2006

Dear Mr. Brown:

EPA has reviewed the Second Five Year Review for the Former Naval Complex,
Adak, Alaska (Adak), which was signed by the U.S. Navy (Navy) on December 13, 2006.
EPA is encouraged by the progress the Navy has made in implementing the
‘recommendations set forth in previous Five Yeéar Reviews and acknowledges the efforts
of the Federal Facility Agreement project team. This Five Year Review covers all
Operable Units at Adak (OU A, OU B-1, and OU B-2).

EPA reviewed the document tor technical adequacy, accuracy, and consistency
with EPA guidance. The document provides a generally clear summary of the status of
individual sites. It also identifies a number of actions to be taken that affect the
protectiveness of the selected remedies and documents a schedule for completion of the
recommended actions.

Based on EPA’s review of the 2006 Second Five Year Review and other
rnowiedge and documents regarding the site and remedies, and consistent with EPA’s
‘Cemprehensive Five Year Review Guidance, July 2001, EPA has identified some
-oneerns in interpretation of cleanup or screening values and ARARs.  These tindings
can be found in the attached comments and Issues Identitied Table. EPA’s independent
Protectiveness Determination is also attached to this letter. In general EPA concurs with
the Navy's determinations that the selected remedies for OU A and OU B-1 will be
protective so long as the Remedial Actions are completed as planned and the follow up
actions identified by the Navy and EPA arce addressed in a timely manner.

EPA looks forward to working with the Navy and the Alaska Department of
Environmental Conscervation on implementing the recommended actions in the five vear
ceview report and in EPACS findings.



12

> vears from

- I : . ]
The nev statuotory fve year roview will be done no
ipt of thic concurrence fetter, T vou have quosticns conaerm

rtor this review. Christopher Cora. at

CUICTL Pudiag L

vt
me at 2 10 533-1855, or contact EF A’ site manage
206 5533-1478 (ematl: cora.christopheria epa.gov).

Sincerely,

e // s

4 —
- T /

e P w :
- [ /

Daniel D. Opalski, Dlreutor
Oftice of Environmental Cleanup

Enclosures

Jenniter Roberts, ADEC
Marcia Combes, Alaska Operations Oftice

Greg Sickaniec, USDOI




1
i
i
i

r
i
|

i
t
(
i
{

Region 10 foriner Naval Complex, Adak, Alaska Second Five Year Review

Summary of EPA’s Protectiveness Determinations

February 2007

Protectiveness Statement

Remediation of the OU A sites is in progress and is expected to be protective of
human health and the environment upon completion. Remediation and construction
are being done in accordance with the requirements of the decision documents and
design specifications included in the respective RD/RA work plans. In the interim.
exposure pathways that could result in unacceptable risks are being controlled and
reinforced with the implementation of ICs. The following sites are not complete and
may require additional actions: ASR-8 Facility, SA 77 Small Drum Storage Arca.
NMCB Building T-1416 Expanded Area, South of Runway 18-36 Area, SWMU-17
Power Plant 3, SWMU 62 New Housing Fuel Leak, SA-88 P-70 Encrgy Generator
UST 10578, NORPAC Hiil Seep Area, SWMU 61 Tank Farm B.

Ou [ Protectiveness
e e | Determination
OU A Sites f

178 Sites, 9 Sites Wil be protective
require follow up J
ous1 |

Will be Protective
156 Unexploded )
Ordnance Sites

human health and the environment upon completion of the Selected Remedy.

| Remediation and construction were done at most sites in accordance with the

- requirements of the decision documents and design specifications included in the
respective RD/RA work plans. 16 Sites are under review. In the interim, exposure
pathways that could result in unacceptable risks are being controlled and reintorced
with the implementation of ICs.

OU B-2
38 Unexploded ' NA - RI/FS
Ordnance Sites underway

A protectiveness determination cannot be made until the RUFS is complete and the
final remedy for the OU B-2 Sites is selected. In the interim, exposure pathways that
could result in unacceptable risks to humans are being controlled through voluntary
ICs and Engineering Controls. Continued evaluation and improvements to IC's to
prevent unauthorized access to OU B-2 is required.

!
i
{
|
e e e

Remediation of the OU B-1 sites is in progress and E:xpected to be pfot«.atnc of

|




iable 2 EPA’s Addendum to U.S. Navy’s Table 8-1
Issucs fdenutied in the Former NAC Adak Second Five Year Review

February 2006
Issues | Affects Protectiveness ; Recommendations/Follow-up Actions Arigt;ipated Follvgw:ﬁf;}\ztions Affect
(Y/N) | Completion | Protectiveness
Current Future Date (Y/N)_
| Current Future

Oou A R e B
‘ N (S i - N
- I'he presence of volatile | No Yes Continue annual monitoring to track | Annually No Yes
~organics compounds in concentrations of VOC in the aquifer | until next 5
- downtown aquifer assoc. and their concentration trend. Year Review |
cw SWMU Lland 14 ) Maintain institutional controls. R
- Presence of groundwater | No Yes Continue annual monitoring to - Annually No Yes

© contaminants other than
- COCs identitied in ROD
“ which exeeed MCLs

determine if concentrations of non-
C'OCs reflect an unknown source.
Evaluate protectiveness of remedy for
surface water and groundwater
remedies.

until next 5
Year Review

+Institutional Controls,

- downtown dig

" notitication program
- Sediment sereening

- values unavailtable for

- Alaska

rOU B-land B-2

*Trespassing on Naval
property contaminated

- with unexploded

~ordnance

Enhance procedures and oversight for | 2008 Yes Yes
notification and approval of

subsurface activities in areas with

potential subsurface contamination -
When Alaska specific sediment Annually Yes Yes
screening values for contaminants are | until next 5

unavatlable, use NOAA or Year Review

Washington State Screening Tables _
Install and monitor additional access | 2007 (Navy Yes Yes

restrictions to prevent unauthorized
access to Parcel 4

has installed
or repaired
gates)




iwile 2 EPA™s Addendum to U.S. Navy’s Table §-1
Issucs taveutied in the Former NAC Adak Second Five Year Review
February 2606

Navy cedsaed reniedial ' Yes DY e

Yes

("En'ﬁplct? the selected remtd; forthe | 2010
‘remaining sites on Mount Moffett.
Institute enhanced 1nstitutional

action al Uuee QU B4
S1tes i 2004,
unexploded ordnance

remains on the surtuce
and it die subsuriace.

i
|
!
|
\
|
!

remedy is completed.

controls to prevent access Lo area until ‘
l

e e

b



INA/FAC ina
N . - s 13 December 2006
MNaval Facilities Engineering Command

Second Five-Year Review of
Records of Decision

Former Adak Naval Complex
Adak, Alaska

Department of the Navy

Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest
1101 Tautog Circle
Silverdale, WA 98315




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Executive Summary

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page i

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As lead agency for environmental cleanup of the former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island,
Alaska, the U.S. Navy has completed the second 5-year review of the remedial actions at
Operable Unit A (OU A) and OU B-1 conducted pursuant to Section 121(c) of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) and the
National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) (40 Code of Federal
Regulations Part 300). The purpose of this 5-year review is to ensure that the remedial actions
selected in the Records of Decision (RODs) for OU A and OU B-1 at Adak remain protective of
human health and the environment. A 5-year review is required for this site, because the
remedies allow contaminants to remain in place at concentrations that do not allow unlimited site
use and unrestricted exposure. This second 5-year review was prepared in accordance with
Navy/Marine Corps Policy for Conducting Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) Statutory Five-Year Reviews, November 2001
(Revised May 2004) and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s Comprehensive Five-Year
Review Guidance (OSWER 9355.7-03B-P, June 2001). This 5-year review evaluates data
collected at the site from May 2001 through September 2005.

The protectiveness of the remedies for the OU A sites is discussed in this report by grouping the
sites into categories of protectiveness. Most of the 178 OU A sites fall into the categories of
either “remedy is complete and protective,” or “remedy is operating and is expected to be
protective.” Sites in these two categories are tabulated by name in Section 9.

The remedies for six of the OU A sites are concluded to be “not complete, but expected to be
protective.” These six sites are:

ASR-8 Facility

SA 77, Fuels Facility Refueling Dock, Small Drums Storage Area
NMCB Building T-1416 Expanded Area

South of Runway 18-36 Area

SWMU 17, Power Plant 3

SWMU 62, New Housing Fuel Leak

Limited soil removal is needed at two of these sites (ASR-8 Facility and SA 77, Fuels Facility
Refueling Dock, Small Drums Storage Area), and implementation of the State-Adak
Environmental Restoration Agreement (SAERA) final remedy is needed at the remaining four of
these sites (NMCB Building T-1416 Expanded Area; South of Runway 18-36 Area; SWMU 17,
Power Plant 3; and SWMU 62, New Housing Fuel Leak).



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Executive Summary

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page ii

Three of the OU A sites require follow-up actions to ensure the future protectiveness of the final
remedy. These three sites are:

o NORPAC Hill Seep Area
o SA 88, P-70 Energy Generator, UST 10578
. SWMU 61, Tank Farm B

The recommended follow-up actions include re-evaluating the appropriateness of the limited
groundwater remedy at SA 88, P-70 Energy Generator, UST 10578 in light of the most recent
data and adding visual inspection for seeps and sheens to the NORPAC Hill Seep Area and
SWMU 61, Tank Farm B annual monitoring protocol for protection of surface water.

The remedy for OU B-1 is expected to be protective of human health and the environment upon
completion. In the interim, exposure pathways that could result in unacceptable risks are being
controlled through interim measures, including access restrictions and ordnance awareness
training programs. Completion of the OU B-1 remedy at four sites is pending regulatory
concurrence on a revised remedial approach. These four sites are:

Lake Jean Ammunition Complex, LJ-01
Mount Moffett, MM-10F
Mount Moffett, MM-10G
Mount Moffett, MM-10H

In addition, completion of the OU B-1 remedy implemented at 16 sites during the 2004 field
season is pending regulatory concurrence.

The future remedy for OU B-2 is expected to be protective when selected and implemented.
OU B-2 is in the remedial investigation/feasibility study stage, and munitions and explosives of
concern (MEC) may be present. Interim measures (including the MEC awareness training
program institutional controls and engineering controls [access barriers, signs, and fences]) are in
place to protect human health and the environment.



Five-Year Review Summary Form

SITE IDENTIFICATION

Site name (from WasteLAN):  Adak Naval Air Station

EPA ID (from WasteLAN): 110009457097

Region: 10 State: AK City/County: Aleutians West

NPL status: Final X Deleted Other (specify)

Remediation status (choose all that apply): Under Construction X Operating X Complete X

Multiple OUs?* YES X NO Construction completion date:  not completed as of 12/31/05

Has site been put into reuse? YES X NO

REVIEW STATUS

Lead agency: EPA  State Tribe Other Federal Agency: Navy

Author name: Mark Wicklein

Author title: Remedial Project Manager Author affiliation: Naval Facilities Engineering
Command Northwest

Review period:** June 2005 to August 2006

Date(s) of site inspection:  October 2002, October 2003, September 2004, September 2005

Type of review:
Post-SARA X Pre-SARA NPL-Removal only
Non-NPL Remedial Action Site NPL State/Tribe-lead
Regional Discretion

Review number: 2 (second)

Triggering action:

Actual RA Onsite Construction at OU 1 A A-Start-at-OL1
Construction Completion revious Five-Year Review Re@
Other (specify):

Triggering action date (from WasteLAN): December 2001

Due date (five years after triggering action date): December 2006

*[“*OU” refers to operable unit.]

**[Review period should correspond to the actual start and end dates of the Five-Year Review in WasteLAN.]




Issues:

Five-Year Review Summary Form (Cont’d)

The endpoint criteria being used to evaluate sediment concentrations at Solid Waste Management Unit
(SWMU) 11, Palisades Landfill, are likely unnecessarily restrictive and should be revised to more closely
reflect potential health risks from sediment exposures at SWMU 11.

The Operable Unit A (OU A) Record of Decision (ROD) remedy is not complete at the ASR-8 Facility and
Source Area (SA) 77, Fuels Facility Refueling Dock, Small Drums Storage Area sites.

The OU B-1 ROD remedy is not complete at sites in the Mount Moffett area, and the regulatory agencies
have not concurred with the remedial actions implemented during 2004.

The ordnance awareness training program is not fully functioning as intended by the Record of Decision.
Land use controls are not fully functioning at the OU B sites.

Issues related to communication with stakeholders were raised by the interviewees during this 5-year review
and by interviewees during the 2005 institutional controls (1Cs) inspections.

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (ADOT&PF) noted a need for written
excavation procedures for the airport.

Free product found in one surface water protection well at the NORPAC Hill Seep Area site in 2005 could
indicate a threat to surface water.

The final remedy for site SA 88, P-70 Energy Generator is unlikely to function as anticipated, based on the
free-product thicknesses measured in wells at the site during 2005.

Gasoline-range organics and benzene levels in groundwater samples from surface water protection wells at
SWMU 61, Tank Farm B, could indicate a threat to surface water.

Recommendations and Follow-Up Actions:

Revise endpoint criteria used to evaluate sediment concentrations at SWMU 11, Palisades Landfill, to more
closely reflect potential health risks from sediment exposures at SWMU 11.

Complete limited soil removal component of OU A remedy at the ASR-8 Facility and SA 77, Fuels Facility
Refueling Dock, Small Drums Storage Area sites.

Evaluate, select, and implement additional land use controls to protect human health at OU B-1 and OU B-2
sites, where the selected remedy is not complete, while a remedy is selected (OU B-2) and a revised remedy
is evaluated (OU B-1). Incorporate the selected land use controls in the next revision of the Institutional
Control Management Plan (ICMP).

Resolve with regulators the munitions and explosives of concern (MEC) clearance approach for Mount
Moffett sites and the issues related to the 2004 After Action Report for OU B-1 remedy implementation.

Continue to improve the ordnance awareness training programs.

Provide a sufficient supply of ordnance awareness hiking maps at the Refuge.

Address communication issues raised by stakeholders:
- Ensure that ordnance discoveries and disposition are fully communicated to regulators.
- Ensure that key project documents are distributed to all stakeholders.

- Strive for improved dissemination of information to the public. Refer to public interview responses
for specific suggestions, such as report summaries presented in lay terms.




Five-Year Review Summary Form (Cont’d)

Recommendations and Follow-Up Actions (Continued):

- Increase information provided to the public regarding issues raised during the interview process
(such as the Palisades and Metals Landfills).

- Increase public awareness of the fishing advisory through improved dissemination of information.
o  Work with ADOT&PF to resolve their concern regarding written excavation procedures for the airport.

e Because of the free product measured in the surface water protection well at the NORPAC Hill Seep Area
site in 2005, add visual inspections for seeps and sheens to the annual monitoring protocol starting in 2006.

e Re-evaluate the selected final remedy for site SA 88, P-70 Energy Generator, considering the free product
measured in wells at this site in 2005.

e Visual inspection of the shoreline and surface water for petroleum seeps and sheens is recommended at
SWMU 61 in the vicinity of wells 14-113 and 14-210.

e Implement repairs and improvements recommended as a result of the 2005 IC inspections at SWMUs 2, 4,
13, 25 and 29.

Protectiveness Statement(s):

The protectiveness of the remedies for the OU A sites is discussed in this report by grouping the sites into categories
of protectiveness. Most of the 178 OU A sites fall into the categories of either “remedy is complete and protective,”
or “remedy is operating and is expected to be protective.” The remedies for six of the OU A sites (ASR-8 Facility;
SA 77, Fuels Facility Refueling Dock, Small Drums Storage Area; NMCB Building T-1416 Expanded Area; South
of Runway 18-36 Area; SWMU 17, Power Plant 3; and SWMU 62, New Housing Fuel Leak) are concluded to be
“not complete, but expected to be protective.” Limited soil removal is needed at two of these sites (ASR-8 Facility
and SA 77, Fuels Facility Refueling Dock, Small Drums Storage Area), and implementation of the final remedy is
needed at the remaining four of these sites (NMCB Building T-1416 Expanded Area; South of Runway 18-36 Area;
SWMU 17, Power Plant 3; and SWMU 62, New Housing Fuel Leak). Three of the OU A sites (NORPAC Hill Seep
Area, SA 88, P-70 Energy Generator, and SWMU 61, Tank Farm B) require follow-up actions to ensure the future
protectiveness of the final remedy. The recommended follow-up actions include re-evaluating the appropriateness of
the limited groundwater remedy at SA 88, P-70 Energy Generator, in light of the most recent data, and adding visual
inspection for seeps and sheens to the NORPAC Hill Seep Area and SWMU 61 annual monitoring protocol for
protection of surface water.

The remedy for OU B-1 is expected to be protective of human health and the environment upon completion. In the
interim, additional measures are needed to control exposure pathways that could result in unacceptable risks. As
recommended in Section 8, the Navy should maintain an ongoing improvement effort for the ordnance awareness
training program. The Navy should also evaluate, select, and implement additional land use controls to protect
human health at OU B-1 sites where the selected remedy is not complete. The Navy should incorporate the selected
land use controls in the next revision of the ICMP.

Completion of the OU B-1 remedy is pending stakeholder concurrence on a revised remedial approach for the Mount
Moffett sites and resolution of issues regarding the 2004 after action report. The remedy, once completed, is
expected to be protective.

The remedy for OU B-2, when selected in the future ROD, is expected to be protective. In the interim, additional
measures are needed to control exposure pathways that could result in unacceptable risks. As recommended in
Section 8, the Navy should maintain an ongoing improvement effort for the ordnance awareness training program.
The Navy should also evaluate, select, and implement additional land use controls to protect human health at OU B-2
sites. The Navy should incorporate the selected land use controls in the next revision of the ICMP.




Five-Year Review Summary Form (Cont’d)

Other Comments:

The Navy is in the process of completing a Remedial Action Completion Report for soil, sediment, and fresh surface
water related to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act sites at OU A and
soils in OU B-1. This report will be used by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency as the main documentation
necessary to remove large portions of OU A by media and the majority of OU B-1 from the National Priorities List
(NPL). Deletion from the NPL indicates that cleanup actions are complete and that remediation goals have been met.
Therefore, the portions of the site that have been deleted from the NPL are available for reuse. Groundwater and
marine surface water are not being proposed for deletion at this time.




FINAL SECOND FIVE YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Executive Summary

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: ©
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/1306
Page vii

Signature sheet for the foniner Adek Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska second five-year
review of Records of Decision for Operable Unit A and Operable Unit B-1 report.

L e 2] ixloe

Theodore P Joues, P.E. Date
Aduk Base Environmental Coordinator
L1.5. Navy




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Contents

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page ix

CONTENTS
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .ottt staesteaseestaeteassesneesaeaneesseenteaneesseensens i
ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS ...ttt snee e XV
1.0 INTRODUCGTION ...ooiiiiitiiieitisiieieeie ettt bbbt b s st e e nnesbesbesbesrenneas 1-1
2.0 SITE CHRONOLOGY ...ttt sttt eie e ste e sneesseeaesneesteensesnsesseessesneesseessesneens 2-1
3.0 BACKGROUND ..ottt bbb bbbttt bbbt 3-1
3.1 OPERABLE UNIT A ettt sttt ne e 3-2
3.1.1 CERCLA and RCRA SItES .....ciuiiieiiieiie sttt 3-2
3.1.2  PetrOleUm SITES ...viivieiieiecie ettt 3-23
3.2 OPERABLE UNIT Buoioiiiitesisee st 3-76
3.2.1 Operable Unit B-1.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiceeee e 3-77
3.2.2  Operable UNIt B-2.........ccoiieiice e 3-78
3.3 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS .......ccctiiiiieiee e 3-78
4.0 REMEDIAL ACTIONS. ..ottt sttt bbb enes 4-1
Nt © | O 1 N USROS 4-1
4.1.1 OU A Remedial Action ODJECLIVES.........cccveviiieiieie e 4-1
4.1.2 OU A Remedy SEIECHION.......ccviiiiirierieiti e 4-3
4.1.3 OU A Remedy Implementation ............ccccvvevieieiinieeie e 4-5
4.1.4 OU A Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring ..........c.cceeeveverveereneene 4-7
4.2 DU B-La bbb 4-8
4.2.1 OU B-1 Remedial Action ODJECtIVES ........cccoeieiiriiiiiiierereseeeeeeees 4-8
4.2.2 0OU B-1 Remedy SeleCtion.........cccccveviiiiiiieiiie s 4-9
4.2.3 OU B-1 Remedy Implementation .............ccooeeieiencnenineseeeeee e, 4-10
4.2.4 OU B-1 Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring ...........c.ccceevevveieenen, 4-10
5.0 PROGRESS SINCE LAST FIVE-YEAR REVIEW ......cccoii it 5-1
6.0 FIVE-YEAR REVIEW PROCESS........ccci ittt 6-1
6.1  FIVE-YEAR REVIEW TEAM......ooiiiieiiee ettt 6-1
6.2 COMMUNITY NOTIFICATION AND INVOLVEMENT .....ccccovviiiirinininnns 6-1
6.2.1 History of Community INVOIVEMENL..........ccoiiiiiiiiie e 6-1
6.2.2 Community Friendly Sign Development..........ccccecvvveieevesieseeie e 6-5
6.2.3  Ordnance AWAareness TraNING........cccoereririreninieieeee e 6-5

6.2.4 Information Packages for Public Officials..........c..cccooviveviviiiiiciiien, 6-7



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Contents

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page x

6.3
6.4

6.5

CONTENTS (Continued)

6.2.5 Community Involvement During the Five-Year Review............cc.ccco..e. 6-7
DOCUMENT REVIEW ....ocoviiiiiiieie sttt 6-8
DATA REVIEW. ......oi ittt sttt 6-8
6.4.1  Natural ATENUALION. .......ccoiiiiiieieiee s 6-9
6.4.2 Antenna Field, USTs ANT-1, ANT-2, ANT-3, and ANT-4.......c........ 6-10
6.4.3 Former Power Plant, Building T-1451.........c.ccccoviiiiieiieie e, 6-11
6.4.4 GCIl Compound, UST GCl-1....ccccoiiiiiiiieiieie e 6-12
6.4.5 Housing Area (ArCtiC ACIES) ...ccviveieeieiieseerie e e se et 6-14
6.4.6 NMCB Building Area, T-1416 Expanded Area ..........cccceeeevenirennnnnn. 6-15
6.4.7 NORPAC Hill SEEP Ar€a.....cc.ecviiviiiie e 6-18
6.4.8 ROICC Contractor’s Area, UST ROICC-7 .....cccooieiiiiiieiieiieesieeiens 6-20
6.4.9 Runway 5-23 Avgas Valve Pit.........cccccoieiiiiiiiice e 6-21
6.4.10 SA 78, Old Transportation Building, USTs 10583, 10584, and ASTs.. 6-22
6.4.11 SA 79, Main Road Pipeline, South End.........c..ccccovveviiieireiececee, 6-24
6.4.12 SA 80, Steam Plant 4, USTs 27089 and 27090 .........cccccevvererrveriennnenn 6-26
6.4.13 SA 82, P-80/P-81 Buildings, UST 10587 and AST 10333.........cccccevun. 6-27
6.4.14 SA 88, P-70 Energy Generator, UST 10578.........cccoiiiiieniniiieiieeienns 6-29
6.4.15 South of RUNWaY 18-36 Ar€a .......cccceeiueieeiiieieseerie et ste e 6-31
6.4.16 SWMU 14, Old Pesticide Disposal Area.........cccccevvrvverieenenieesennennenn 6-33
6.4.17 SWMU 15, Future JOBS/DRMO .......coviiiiiiiiiiiiineiee e 6-36
6.4.18 SWMU 17, POWEr PlIant 3........cc.ooviiiiiiee et 6-37
6.4.19 SWMU 55, Public Works Transportation Department Waste

SEOFAGE ATBA. ...ttt 6-41
6.4.20 SWMU 58/SA 73, Heating Plant 6............cccovvviinininnenenc e, 6-42
6.4.21 SWMU 60, TanK Farm A......cooeiiie et 6-44
6.4.22 SWMU 61, Tank Farm B.........ccoiiiiiiiiienecesee e 6-46
6.4.23 SWMU 62, New Housing Fuel Leak.........c.cccocevvirriniininnieiesiesieeenn 6-48
6.4.24 Tanker Shed, UST 42494 .........ccooiiieieieie e 6-51
6.4.25 Yakutat Hangar, UST T-2039-A......ccooiiiiriieie et 6-54
6.4.26 SWMU 11, Palisades Landfill .........cccocoiiniiiinininiee, 6-55
6.4.27 SWMU 13, Metals Landfill ...........cccovviiiiiiiiii e 6-58
6.4.28 SWMUs 18/19, White Alice Landfill ...........ccoovvvniiiiiiiiien 6-59
6.4.29 SWMU 25, Roberts Landfill...........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiieee e 6-60
RESULTS OF SITE INSPECTION ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiisiniseeeieie e 6-62
6.5.1 Results of 2002 Institutional Controls INSPections............c.ccccvvvreeneen. 6-63
6.5.2 Results of 2003 Institutional Controls InsSpections............c.cccceeverveennene. 6-66

6.5.3 Results of 2004 Institutional Controls INSPections.............c.ccccvvvreeneee. 6-69



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Contents

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page xi

CONTENTS (Continued)

6.5.4 Results of 2005 Institutional Controls INSPections.............c.ccocvvvreeneee. 6-72
6.6  RESULTS OF INTERVIEWS. ...t 6-74
6.6.1  NAVY Personnel ...t 6-74
6.6.2  Land OWNEIS .....ccuiiiiiiieieie ittt 6-75
6.6.3  AQENCY PErsonnel .........ccccooiiiiiiiiie e 6-75
6.6.4  COMMUNILY ..oovriieciicce e sre e 6-77
7.0 TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT ..ottt 7-1
7.1 FUNCTIONALITY OF REMEDY .....coooiiiiiiiiieieni et 7-1
7.1.1 Functionality of Remedy for Operable Unit A ..o, 7-1
7.1.2  Functionality of Remedy for Operable Unit B-1...........c.ccooveviiiieinennnn 7-2
7.1.3 Operation and Maintenance COSES .........crerireririeiieniene e 7-4
7.2  CONTINUED VALIDITY OF ROD ASSUMPTIONS........cccoieiiienininineenens 7-5
7.2.1 Review of Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements......... 7-5
7.2.2 Review of Risk Assessment ASSUMPLIONS.........ccevvevveieerieerieseesieenenns 7-13
7.3 NEW INFORMATION ....ooiiiiiitiieie ettt 7-17
7.4 TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT SUMMARY ....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiene e 7-17
T.5  ISSUES ...ttt ettt reene e 7-18
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS AND FOLLOW-UP ACTIONS........ccvitiinirieenene e 8-1
9.0 CERTIFICATION OF PROTECTIVENESS. ........ccoiiiiitiiie et 9-1
9.1 PROTECTIVENESS OF OU A REMEDIES........cccooiiiiiiiieneie s 9-1
9.1.1 OU A Sites Where the Remedy Is Complete and Protective................... 9-1
9.1.2 QU A Sites Where the Remedy Is Not Complete, but Expected to
B PrOTECHIVE ... 9-2
9.1.3 QU A Sites Where the Remedy Is Operating and Expected to Be
PIOTECTIVE ...ttt nre s 9-2
9.1.4 OU A Sites Requiring Follow-Up Actions to Ensure Future
PrOTECTIVENESS .....veeieieiecie sttt sttt sneenae s 9-2
9.2 PROTECTIVENESS OF OU B-1 REMEDY ......ccocciiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 9-3
9.3  PROTECTIVENESS OF OU B-2 REMEDY ......ccoiiiiiiiiieine e 9-3
10.0 NEXT REVIEW ...ttt bbbttt bbbt 10-1

11.0 REFERENGCGES ... 11-1



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

CONTENTS (Continued)

APPENDICES [Included on CD attached to back cover]

Site Catalog

Agency Comments and Responses to Comments
Analytical Data Results

Interview Responses

O w>

Contents
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06

Page xii



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Contents
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06

Page xiii

CONTENTS (Continued)

FIGURES
1-1  Adak Island LOCAtioN Map......cccoieiieiieiicie et 1-3
2-1  Summary of CERCLA Site Process at Former Adak Naval CompleX..........ccccooveienne. 2-5
2-2  Summary of Petroleum Site Process of Former Adak Naval Complex..........c.cccceuvnnne. 2-7
2-3  Operable Unit A CERCLA Sites That Require Further Action, Adak Island,

AUBSKE ...ttt b n e 2-9
2-4  Operable Unit A Petroleum Sites That Require Further Action, Adak Island,

ATBSKA ...ttt bbb 2-11
3-1  Summary of OU B-1 Site Process at Former Adak Naval Complex..........cc.ccoovvrnnnns 3-80
3-2  Operable UNIt B-1 SITES .......cccviieiieie ettt st esneenne s 3-81
3-3  Operable UNit B-2 SIES.......ccuiiiiiiiieite sttt 3-83
6-1  AdakUpdate.com HOME PagE.........coeiieiiieie ettt snaenne s 6-79
6-2  CommuNIty-Friendly ICONS........ccoviiiiiiieier s 6-81
6-3  Example of Ordnance AWareness POSIEN ..........cccvciueiiiieeiieiieese e s esie e e see e 6-83
6-4  Antenna Field, USTs ANT-1, ANT-2, ANT-3, and ANT-4......cocoviiiiiiiiiee e, 6-85
6-5  Former Power Plant, BUuilding T-1451..........ccooiiiiiiiieiieie e 6-86
6-6 GCI Compound, UST GClI-1 ...t 6-87
6-7  HOUSING Area (AFCLIC ACIES) w.eiueeiieeieitieeteeieseesteetesteesteeeesreesteeseessaesaeassesreesteeneesreeseeas 6-88
6-8  NMCB Building Area, T-1416 EXPanded Area .........ccccceiiiiriieniiieiene e 6-89
6-9  NORPAC Hill SEEP ATCa.....c.oiiieiiieie ettt reeae e e nre s 6-91
6-10 ROICC Contractor’s Area, UST ROICC-7 ... 6-92
6-11 Runway 5-23 AVQaS VAIVE Pil.........cccciieiiiiiiiece e 6-93
6-12 SA 78, Old Transportation Building, USTs 10583, 10584, and ASTS........cccccevvvrvennns 6-94
6-13 SA 79, Main Road Pipeling, SOUth ENd..........ccccceeiiiiiiieii e 6-95
6-14 SA 80, Steam Plant 4, USTs 27089 and 27090 .........cocevuerererinenieriesiesesieseseseeseenens 6-96
6-15 SA 82, P-80/P-81 BUIIAINGS.......ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiisieeie e 6-97
6-16 SA 88, P-70 Energy Generator, UST 10578........ccccoiiiiiiiiiieeeiee e 6-98
6-17  South OFf RUNWAY 18-36 AFCA .....ccueeveivieiieie e st ete st e steete et ste e e e e sneanaesraenees 6-99
6-18 SWMU 14, Old Pesticide DiSPOSal Ar€a........c.cccuerieriueriieriieiesieseeie e 6-100
6-19 SWMU 15, Future Jobs/Defense Reutilization Marketing Office...........cccccvevveiienenn, 6-101
6-20 SWMU 17, POWET PIANE 3.ttt 6-102
6-21 SWMU 55, Public Works Transportation Department Waste Storage Area............... 6-103
6-22  SWMU 58/SA 73, Heating Plant 6...........coccvviiieieieieese e 6-104
6-23  SWMU 60, TanK Farm A.....cooiiiiieieieese et 6-105
6-24  SWMU 61, TanK FarmM Bo.......oiiiiiieieieiesie st 6-106
6-25 SWMU 62, New Housing Fuel Leak, Eagle Bay Housing Area........ccccceevveverieennnnn, 6-107
6-26 SWMU 62, Housing Fuel Leak, Sandy Cove Housing Area...........cccccovevvveieeiineeninns 6-109



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Contents

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page xiv

CONTENTS (Continued)

FIGURES (Continued)

6-27 TanKer SNed, UST 42494.........ccueieieeee ettt ettt e e e 6-111
6-28 Yakutat Hangar, UST T-2039-A........ooiiiieiieieiie e se et ne e 6-112
6-29 SWMU 11, Palisades Landfill ..........co.oeeiiiiiiiiiicee e 6-113
6-30 SWMU 13, Metals Landfill .........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiee e 6-114
6-31 SWMUSs 18/19, White Alice Landfill ...........cooooveiiiiiiiiee e 6-115
6-32  SWMU 25, Roberts Landfill...........cccooiiiiiiiiiie e 6-116
TABLES
2-1  Chronology Of Site EVENLS.......cccciiiiiiicie et ae s 2-13
2-2  CERCLA and Petroleum Sites Listed or Evaluated on Adak Island..........c...ccccccevenen. 2-14
2-3  OU A No Further Action CERCLA SItES.......cccouiiiiiiiiie e e 2-21
2-4  OU A No Further Action Petroleum SIteS ........ccceiiiieriere e 2-23
3-1 DU B-L SIS uiiiiiieiieieie sttt sttt sttt sttt bbbt b e s ettt nnenrenne s 3-84
3-2  Background on OU B-1 Sites Requiring Further Action Under the ROD .................... 3-87
3-8 OU B-2 SIS ittt sttt sttt bbbt n et bbb b ne e 3-109
4-1  Remedial Action Objectives for the Petroleum SIteS .........cocoviveiiniinieieie e 4-12
4-2  Selected Remedy and Implementation for CERCLA SiteS .......cccccvevviieveeieiic e 4-14
4-3  Institutional Controls, Engineering Controls, and Operations and Maintenance for

OU A SIEBS -ttt bbbt b e bbbt b e st e s et b e bbb n e 4-18
4-4  Selected Remedial Actions and Implementation for Petroleum SiteS..........cccccovvveneenee. 4-23
4-5  Location-Specific Summary of Comprehensive Monitoring Program Since 2001....... 4-30
4-6  Free-Product Monitoring and Recovery Activities Performed Between January

2001 and December 2005 .......cvoiiieiiresiisesieieee et 4-50
4-7  Selected Remedial Actions and Implementation for OU B-1 SiteS........cccoovvvvvrvenenne. 4-51
5-1  Issues from the First FIVE-Year REVIEW .........ccccoieiiiiiiini e 5-3
6-1  Educational AWAreness RESUILS .........ccouiiiriiiiiiiieieeie et 6-117
7-1  Endpoint Criteria for Groundwater at CERCLA SIteS ........cccovveviiieireie e 7-19
7-2  Endpoint Criteria for Fresh Surface Water at SWMUs 11, 18/19, and 25 .................... 7-20
7-3  Endpoint Criteria for Freshwater/Marine Sediments for SWMU 11..........c.ccccccovenenen, 7-22
7-4  Soil and Groundwater Remediation Goals for Petroleum Sites..........cccoovvivreinnnennn. 7-23
7-5  Soil Cleanup Level for Ordnance Compounds, OU B-1 ROD..........cccccecvevveiveiiriiennnn, 7-24
7-6 LSS .ttt b et b e e e e e e nnneas 7-25
8-1  Recommendations and FOHOW-UP ACHIONS ........c.ccveiiiieiieie e 8-2
9-1  OU A Sites Where the Remedy IS COMPIELE..........ccoiiiieiieiiiiiieeseee e 9-4
9-2  OU A Sites Where the Remedy Is Operating and Expected to Be Protective................. 9-9



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

Abbreviations and Acronyms
Revision No.: 0

Date: 12/13/06

Page xv

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

AAC Alaska Administrative Code

ACL alternative cleanup level

ADOT&PF Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities
A/PIA Aleutian/Pribilof Island Association

ARAR applicable or relevant and appropriate requirement
ARC Adak Reuse Corporation

AST aboveground storage tanks

avgas aviation gasoline

BEQ bachelor enlisted quarters

bgs below ground surface

BTEX benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
CFR Code of Federal Regulations

CMP Comprehensive Monitoring Plan

CcocC chemical of concern

cPAH carcinogenic polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
CRP Community Relations Plan

DCE dichloroethene

DEC Department of Environmental Conservation (State of Alaska)
DEM downgradient exposure medium

DIN dissolved inorganics

DRMO Defense Reutilization Marketing Office

DRO diesel-range organics

EC engineering control

EPA U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

ERL effects range low

ERM effects range medium

ESHA explosives safety hazard assessment

FCT field-constructed tank

FFA Federal Facility Agreement

FFCA Federal Facilities Compliance Agreement

FR Federal Register

FS feasibility study

GRO gasoline-range organics

HI hazard index

HWSF Hazardous Waste Container Storage Facility

IC institutional control



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

ICMP
IRIS
JP-5
loran
LPAH
MAUW
MCL
MEC
Hg/kg
Hg/L
mg/kg
mg/L
MLLW
mogas
msl
MW
NAF
NAP
NAVFAC NW
Navy
NCP
NEX
NFA
NFRAP
NMCB
NOFA
NPL
NSGA
NUWC
OE
O&M
OMM
Oou
PAH
PCB
PCE
POL

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS (Continued)

Institutional Control Management Plan

Integrated Risk information System

jet petroleum No. 5

long-range navigation

low-molecular-weight polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
Modified Advanced Underwater Weapons

maximum contaminant level

munitions and explosives of concern

microgram per kilogram

microgram per liter

milligram per kilogram

milligram per liter

mean lower low water

motor gasoline

mean sea level

monitoring well

Naval Air Facility

natural attenuation parameter

Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest
U.S. Navy

National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan
Navy Exchange Building

No Further Action (abbreviation used in OU A ROD)
No Further Remedial Action Planned

Naval Marine Construction Battalion

No Further Action (abbreviation used in the OU B-1 ROD)
National Priorities List

Naval Security Group Activity

Naval Undersea Warfare Center

ordnance and explosives

operation and maintenance

operation, maintenance, and monitoring

operable unit

polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon

polychlorinated biphenyl

tetrachloroethene

petroleum, oil, and lubricant

Abbreviations and Acronyms
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06

Page xvi



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Abbreviations and Acronyms

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page xvii

PQL
PRG
PSE
RAB
RAO
RBSC
RCRA
Refuge
RG

RI
ROD
ROICC
RRO
SA
SAERA
SARA
SDSA
SvOoC
SWMU
TAC
TCDD
TCE
TDS
TIN
TOC
TPH
USFWS
USGS
UXxo
UST
VOC
WQP

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS (Continued)

practical quantitation limit

preliminary remediation goal

preliminary source evaluation

Restoration Advisory Board

remedial action objective

risk-based screening concentration
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Alaska Maritime National Wildlife Refuge
remediation goal

remedial investigation

Record of Decision

resident officer in charge of construction
residual-range organics

source area

State-Adak Environmental Restoration Agreement
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act
Small Drum Storage Area

semivolatile organic compound

solid waste management unit

The Aleut Corporation
tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin
trichloroethene

total dissolved solids

total inorganics

total organic carbon

total petroleum hydrocarbons

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

U.S. Geological Survey

unexploded ordnance

underground storage tank

volatile organic compound

water quality parameter



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 1.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 1-1

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the second 5-year review performed for the former Adak Naval
Complex, Adak Island, Alaska National Priorities List (NPL) site (Figure 1-1). The purpose of a
5-year review is to determine whether the remedies selected for implementation in the Record of
Decision (ROD) for a site are protective of human health and the environment. The methods,
findings, and conclusions of 5-year reviews are documented in 5-year review reports, which
identify any issues found during the review and provide recommendations to address them.

The U.S. Navy (Navy), the lead agency for Adak, is preparing this 5-year review report pursuant
to Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA)
Section 121 and the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP;
40 Code of Federal Regulations [CFR] Part 300). CERCLA Section 121 states the following:

If the President selects a remedial action that results in any hazardous substances,
pollutants, or contaminants remaining at the site, the President shall review such
remedial action no less often than each five years after the initiation of such
remedial action to assure that human health and the environment are being
protected by the remedial action being implemented. In addition, if upon such
review it is the judgment of the President that action is appropriate at such site in
accordance with section [104] or [106], the President shall take or require such
action. The President shall report to the Congress a list of facilities for which
such review is required, the results of all such reviews, and any actions taken as a
result of such reviews.

The Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest has conducted this 5-year review of the
remedial actions implemented at Adak. This review was conducted from June 2005 through
August 2006, and this report documents the results of the review. In addition, this 5-year review
evaluates data collected at the site from May 2001 through September 2005.

While the former Adak Naval Complex is listed on the NPL as a single listing, the former Adak
Naval Complex includes multiple CERCLA- and NCP-regulated sites, which are referred to as
solid waste management units (SWMUSs), source areas (SAs), or as individual areas of
investigation. This report covers the remedies selected for each of these sites in the signed
RODs for Operable Unit A (OU A) and OU B-1 (U.S. Navy, USEPA, and Alaska DEC 1995,
2000, and 2001). Progress towards remedy selection for OU B-2 sites is also summarized.

This is the second 5-year review for Adak. The triggering action for this review was the
completion of the first 5-year review in December 2001 and that contaminants have been left at
Adak above levels that allow for unlimited use and unrestricted exposure.



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 1.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 1-2

The RODs documenting the remedies implemented at Adak OU A and OU B-1 were signed after
October 17, 1986 (the effective date of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act
[SARA]). Therefore, this is considered a statutory, rather than a policy, review. In general,
reviews of RODs signed after the effective date of SARA are termed “statutory reviews,” while
reviews of RODs signed before the effective date of SARA (or when certain other conditions
apply) are termed “policy reviews.”

This report was prepared as part of the CERCLA 5-year review process, using Navy and U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) guidance (U.S. Navy 2004a and USEPA 2001).



Russia

Q
Chukotsk
Peninsula

ARCTIC CIRCLE |

Bering Sea

\
R

ALEUTIAN ISLANDS

I Adak Island

PO o4

Mount
Adagdak
[

Andrew Lake

Sitkin Sound
Bering Sea

Kuluk Bay

o
Heart Lake

Lake Betty

Former Military Reservation

Wildemess Area

ADAK ISLAND

Pacific Ocean

S%&ea} % Amlia Is
itkin Is 2
HERING =2 Igitkin 1s% e
. Umak 152" Tagalak Is
Semisopochnoi Is Tanaga Is Bobrodf Is i,*g _ Chugul Is
> . W AN e
& &~ Kanaga Is S
Amchitka Is & Kavalga s & N
< \ A
@www LEUT
- Amaignak s ° N e —
PACIFIC OCEAN ‘ . Scale in Miles

Figure 1-1
Adak Island Location Map

U.S.NAVY

Delivery Order 0001
Adak Island, AK
SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF
RECORDS OF
DECISION REPORT

33759501_01.ai




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 2.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 2-1

2.0 SITE CHRONOLOGY

This section provides a narrative chronology of site events related to environmental investigation
and remediation, with a tabulated summary provided in Table 2-1. The chronology of land
transfer activities is summarized in Section 3.

In 1986, an initial assessment study was conducted on Adak as the first phase of the Navy
Assessment and Control of Installation Pollutants Program. Thirty-two sites were examined
during the initial assessment study. In 1989, a site inspection was completed in which 19 sites
were evaluated. In 1990, a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) remedial facility
assessment was completed by EPA, which identified and gathered information on potentially
contaminated sites. A total of 68 sites, which includes the 19 sites identified in the site
inspection, were identified in the remedial facility assessment. EPA issued a Federal Facility
Compliance Agreement in November 1990. Adak was proposed for the NPL in October 1992
(57 FR 47204) and formally listed in May 1994 (59 FR 27989).

In 1993 the Navy, EPA, and Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) signed
the Adak Federal Facility Agreement (FFA), which incorporates the EPA’s cleanup process
under CERCLA, as amended by SARA. The CERCLA exclusion of petroleum as a hazardous
substance required that cleanup of petroleum-related chemicals would follow State of Alaska
regulations. Therefore, the FFA stated that petroleum-contaminated sites, such as those
containing underground storage tanks (USTs) and leaking underground fuel lines, would be
evaluated under a separate two-party agreement between the Navy and the state of Alaska. This
agreement, the State-Adak Environmental Restoration Agreement (SAERA), was signed in April
1994,

For technical and administrative purposes, Adak was divided into two OUs in 1998, OU A and
OU B, through an amendment to the FFA. In May 1997, the Navy and Alaska DEC agreed to
integrate the cleanup decision process for petroleum sites with the cleanup decision process
being conducted for hazardous-substance-release sites under CERCLA. As a result, the ROD for
OU A was prepared for both the petroleum-contaminated sites and the hazardous-substance-
release sites. The interim action ROD for SWMUs 11 and 13 and the final ROD for OU A were
signed in March 1995 and April 2000, respectively.

A listing of the sites included in the OU A ROD is included in Table 2-2. A total of 180 sites
were evaluated for OU A. Two of these sites were deferred to OU B (SWMU 8 and SA 93). Of
the remaining 178 sites, 121 sites were petroleum sites, 50 sites were investigated under
CERCLA, 5 were investigated under both CERCLA and SAERA, and two were investigated
under both RCRA and SAERA. Figure 2-1 presents an overview of the process used to evaluate



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 2.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 2-2

OU A CERCLA sites, and Figure 2-2 presents an overview of the process used to evaluate OU A
petroleum sites.

The original number of sites began with the FFA, which listed 84 SWMUs and SAs that needed
to be evaluated within OU A. Twenty-six of the original 84 sites were petroleum-only sites
administered under the SAERA agreement. Two of the remaining 58 sites were deferred to

OU B-2 (SWMU 8 and SA 93); the CERCLA portion of 1 combined CERCLA and SAERA site
was deferred to the OU B process, but remained a SAERA site (SWMU 1); the minefield portion
of 1 CERCLA site was deferred to the OU B process, but the landfill portion remained as a
CERCLA site (SWMU 2); SWMUs 53 and 59 were combined with SWMU 52; and one site was
deferred to the SAERA process (SWMU 12). This left a total of 52 CERCLA sites, including

3 state-permitted landfills, 5 combined CERCLA and petroleum sites (SWMUs 14, 15, 17, 55,
and 74), and 2 combined RCRA and petroleum sites (SWMU 24 and SA 77). An additional 93
petroleum sites were included in OU A between 1994 and 1997 (U.S. Navy, USEPA, and Alaska
DEC 2000). The five water bodies that could be impacted by site contamination were not
originally part of the FFA, but were added to the OU A site list around the time of the remedial
investigation (RI). These water bodies were evaluated under CERCLA and include Sweeper
Cove, South Sweeper Creek, Clam Lagoon, Andrew Lake, and Kuluk Bay.

The OU A ROD selected final or interim remedies for each of 128 petroleum-contaminated sites,
counting the NMCB Building Area T-1416 Expanded Area and NMCB Building (UST T-1416-
A) as separate sites. This includes 121 petroleum-only sites, five combined CERCLA and
petroleum sites (SWMUs 14, 15, 17, 55, and 74), and two combined RCRA and petroleum sites
(SWMU 24 and SA 77). The interim remedy, free-product recovery, was selected for 14 sites
that contained measurable quantities of free-phase petroleum product (“14 sites” is arrived at by
counting NMCB Building Area T-1416 Expanded Area and NMCB Building [UST T-1416-A]
as one combined site, and not two separate sites). In addition, the OU A ROD specified that
these 14 sites would require future final remedy selection pursuant to the two-party SAERA. To
clarify regulatory authority, the OU A ROD was amended in 2003 to remove these 14 petroleum
sites and 47 others from CERCLA authority (see also Section 2). Therefore, final remedies for
the 14 petroleum-contaminated sites were to be selected in accordance with Alaska State
regulation 18 Alaska Administrative Code (AAC) 75.325 through 75.390, which provides the
regulatory procedures and requirements for petroleum cleanup decisions.

The OU A ROD concluded that no further action was required for 114 sites (31 CERCLA sites,
which include 2 water bodies, one combined CERCLA and petroleum site [SWMU 74], one

combined RCRA and SAERA site [SWMU 24], the RCRA portion of one combined RCRA and
SAERA site [SA 77], the SAERA portion of one combined CERCLA and SAERA site [SWMU
55], and 79 petroleum sites) (U.S. Navy, USEPA, and Alaska DEC 2000). These NFA sites are
listed in Tables 2-3 and 2-4. Petroleum sites for which no further action was required under the
OU A ROD were also considered to have met all requirements of the SAERA agreement. In



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 2.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 2-3

addition, those petroleum sites for which a final remedy was selected in the OU A ROD, and
which met the OU A ROD remediation goals, were considered to have met all requirements of
the SAERA agreement (U.S. Navy, USEPA, and Alaska DEC 2003).

There were 66 OU A sites (19 CERCLA sites [includes 3 water bodies and 3 state-permitted
landfills], 3 combined CERCLA and petroleum sites [SWMUs 14, 15, and 17], the CERCLA
portion of 1 combined CERCLA and petroleum site [SWMU 55], the SAERA portion of 1
combined RCRA and petroleum site [SA 77], and 42 petroleum sites [including the NMCB
Building Area T-1416 Expanded Area and NMCB Building (UST T-1416-A) as separate sites])
that required remedial action. (Note that SA 77 is included as a no further action site under
RCRA and as a remedial action site under SAERA. In addition, SWMU 55 is included as a no
further action site under SAERA and as a remedial action site under CERCLA. Because of this
double counting of SWMU 55 and SA 77, 114 no further action sites plus 66 remedial action
sites equals 180 sites, and not 178 sites.) Of these sites, Figure 2-3 shows the locations of the
chemical-release sites administered under CERCLA and RCRA retained for further action.
Figure 2-4 shows the locations of the petroleum sites administered under SAERA retained for
further action.

Removal actions and interim remedial actions at some CERCLA sites were completed prior to
the completion of the OU A ROD. Removal actions were also completed at some of the 128
petroleum sites. Most of the physical remedy construction was completed at the last OU A site
in 2003 (except for those transferred to SAERA) with the closure of Roberts Landfill. The
remedy construction will be completed after soil is removed in 2008 as planned from ASR-8
Facility, UST 42007-B and SA 77, Fuels Facility Refueling Dock, Small Drum Storage Area.
The Institutional Control Management Plan (ICMP), a component of the remedy for many of the
OU A sites, was written in 2000, revised by the Navy in 2001, and again updated in 2004.

In 2001, OU B was further divided into OU B-1 and OU B-2 to accommodate land transfer under
the base realignment and closure program to a combination of private and public entities. The
OU B-1 ROD and the first 5-year review were both signed in December 2001. The remedies
selected in the OU B-1 ROD began in 2001, with many remedial actions completed during the
2004 field season. Additional munitions and explosives of concern (MEC) items will need to be
assessed and potentially removed and decommissioned once a final remedial approach is
cooperatively developed among the Navy, EPA, and Alaska DEC.

In March of 2002, the FFA and SAERA were amended to administratively move 62 petroleum
sites included in OU A, out of OU A (and out of the FFA). From the date of this amendment
forward, all future decisions regarding the moved sites were to be made based on State of Alaska
regulations (under SAERA), rather than Federal regulations (U.S. Navy, USEPA, and Alaska
DEC 2002). This change was subsequently reflected in an OU A ROD amendment signed
October 10, 2003 (U.S. Navy, USEPA, and Alaska DEC 2003). Fourteen petroleum sites



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 2.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 2-4

removed from the OU A ROD potentially required further action under SAERA. The selected
remedy for these 14 sites under the OU A ROD was free-product recovery. A decision
document memorializing final remedies at 10 of these sites was signed May 20, 2005 (U.S. Navy
and Alaska DEC 2005a), and a decision document memorializing the final remedy for the
NMCB Building T-1416 Expanded Area was signed on March 22, 2006 (U.S. Navy and Alaska
DEC 2006).

During this review period, “No Further Action” (NFA) or “No Further Remedial Action
Planned” (NFRAP) status was granted by Alaska DEC for 19 sites (Alaska DEC 2005b). No
further action closure is used for sites at which all media meet the most stringent levels of
remediation (Method 2 for soil, Table C for groundwater). No further remedial action planned is
a conditional closure. This status is used when a site has met the remedial action objectives of
protection of human health and the environment but has not yet met final closure standards.



33759501-04.ai

General Note:

The site numbers on this figure correspond to the SWMU
and SA site numbers.

3,5,6,7,9, 21B, 21C, 26, 27, 28, 30, 42,
43,51, 54, 65, 66, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 74, 75, 83,
90, 91, 92, 94, 95, Clam Lagoon® Andrew Lake®

State-Permitted Landfill

18, 19, 25

A 4

RCRA
No Further Action

52 | CERCLA Sites® Specific Notes:
1 ® Ofthe original 58 CERCLA sites identified in the FFA, Sites
1, 8, and 93 were deferred to OU B, Site 12 was deferred to
* + + v SAERA, and Sites 53 and 59 were consolidated into Site
2 | Interim 2®| RCRA 4 | No Further 41 | Preliminary 3 | Alaska DEC 52. (Note that Site 1 was still evaluated as a petroleum site,
Remedial Action Closure Sites Action Sites Source 1819, 250 even though the CERCLA portion was deferred to OU B.)
Sites — Record (Under FFCA) Evaluation — ® A portion of SWMU 13 and two asbestos bunkers in SWMU
of Decision 68,71, 83,90 Sites 25 were closed under RCRA. These sites, therefore, appear
twice in the five categories of CERCLA sites.
® ® 24© 25® 770©
11,13 187 24 25% 77 © Non-RCRA portions of SWMU 24 and SA 77 were deferred
to SAERA.
@ Three former CERCLA sites (SWMUs 18, 19, and 25) are
now regulated under Alaska DEC solid waste rules.
® Atthe RIFS stage, five water bodies were added to the
L 2 v CERCLA process as individual sites.
| 25 | Batch 1 Sites | 16 | Batch 2 Sites ® The minefield portion of this site was deferred to OU B, but
1 the landfill portion was retained as a CERCLA site.
v v v v v v
13 | No Further 1 | Institutional 11 | Required Further 2 | No Further 10 | Included in 4 | Required Further
Action Sites Controls or Other Investigation in Action Sites Record of Investigation in
Limited Action Rl or Other Stud Decision Rl or Other Stud
3,5,9, 26, 28, 43, 51, ) 218, 21C y
54, 66, 69, 70, 91, 95 42 2@ 4,6,7,23,27, 10, 14, 15, 20, 21A, 16, 17, 67, 94
29, 30, 65,72, 92 52,55, 74,75, 76
b '
v T
RI/FS and OU A
32 | ROD No Further Action < Record of Decision® 17 | ROD - Institutional Controls Only

2,10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21A,
23, 29,52, 55, 67,76
Sweeper Cove® Kuluk Bay®

3 |Remedial Action

24,77

4,17, South Sweeper Creek®

U.S.NAVY

Summary of CERCLA Site Process at Former Adak Naval Complex

Figure 2-1

Delivery Order 0001
Adak Island, AK
SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF
RECORDS OF
DECISION REPORT




33759501_04.CDR

35 | Petroleum Sites®

v

v

v

v
27 | SAERA only ©®

5 | CERCLA and SAERA 2

RCRA and SAERA

12, 22, 31, 34, 35, 41, 44, 45, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 64, 73,
78,79, 80, 81, 82, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89

14,15, 17,55, 74

24,77

1 | CERCLA and SAERA - CERCLA
Portion Deferred to OU B

1

93 | Additional Petroleum Sites

RI/FS and OU A

Record of Decision

82 | No Further Action Sites

(See Table 3-1 for Complete List)

|

[ —

p—

Added to the Process ©

8 | Limited Soil Removal

4

77; ASR-8 Facility (UST 42007-B); Contractor’s
Camp Burn Pad; Girl Scout Camp (UST GS-1);
Mount Moffett Power Plant 5 (USTs 10574 through
10577); Officer Hill and Amulet Housing
(UST 31047-A); Officer Hill and Amulet Housing
(UST 31049-A); Quarters A

14 | Free-Product Recovery

17; 58; 62; 73; 78; 80; 82; 88; GCI Compound,;
NMCB Building Area T-1416 Expanded Area®,
NORPAC Hill Seep Area; South of Runway 18-36
Area; Tanker Shed; Yakutat Hangar
(UST T-2039-A)

v

h 4

)

8 | Limited Groundwater Monitoring

79; Boy Scout Camp; West Haven Lake (UST
BS-1); MAUW Compound (UST 24000-A);
NAVFAC Compound (USTs 20052 and 20053);
New Roberts Housing (UST-HST- 7C); ROICC
Contractor’s Area (ROICC-7); ROICC Warehouse
(UST ROICC-2); ROICC Warehouse
(UST ROICC-3)

11 | MNA and ICs

14; 15; 60; 61; Amulet Housing, Well AMW-706
Area; Amulet Housing, Well AMW-709 Area;
Antenna Field (USTs ANT-1, ANT-2, ANT-3, and
ANT-4); Former Power Plant Building (T-1451);
Housing Area (Arctic Acres); ROICC Contractor’s
Area (UST ROICC-8); Runway 5-23 Avgas
Valve Pit

4 | Limited Soil Removal Followed by
Limited Groundwater Monitoring

Finger Bay Quonset Hut (UST FB QH-1); Navy
Exchange Building (UST 30027-A); Officer Hill and
Amulet Housing (UST 31052-A); Yakutat Hangar

(USTs T-2039- B and T-2039-C)

OUAROD
Amendment Removes 62 Sites
from OU AROD

'y

!

v ¥
31 | Action Sites 14 | Final Remedy Selection in 16 | No Further Action Sites
14: 15; 60; 61; 77; 79; Amulet Housing, Well AMW-706 Area; Amulet Housing, AMW-709 Area; ’Qgcﬁgggﬁg with Alaska 22,31, 34, 35, 41, 44, 45, 56, 57,
g 64, 81, 84, 85, 86, 87, 89

Antenna Field (USTs ANT-1, ANT-2, ANT-3, and ANT-4); ASR-8 Facility (UST 42007-B);
Boy Scout Camp West Haven Lake (UST BS-1); Contractor’s Camp Burn Pad; Finger Bay
Quonset Hut (UST FB QH-1); Former Power Plant Building (T-1451); Girl Scout Camp (UST
GS-1); Housing Area (Arctic Acres); MAUW Compound (UST 24000-A); Mount Moffett Power
Plant 5 (USTs 10574 through 10577); NAVFAC Compound (USTs 20052 and 20053);Navy
Exchange Building (UST 30027-A); New Roberts Housing (UST-HST- 7C); Officer Hill and
Amulet Housing (UST 31047-A); Officer Hill and Amulet Housing (USTs 31049-A); Officer Hill
and Amulet Housing (31052-A); Quarters A; ROICC Contractor’s Area (UST ROICC-8); ROICC
Contractor’s Area (ROICC-7); ROICC Warehouse (UST ROICC-2; ROICC Warehouse
(UST ROICC-3); Runway 5-23 Avgas Valve Pit; Yakutat Hangar (USTs T-2039B and T-2039-C)

17; 58; 62; 73, 78; 80; 82; 88;
GCI Compound; NMCB Building

Area T-1416 Expanded Area®;
NORPAC Hill Seep Area; South of
Runway 18-36 Area; Tanker Shed;

Yakutat Hangar (UST T-2039-A)

Decision Documents
for 3 Sites Pending

Decision Documents
for Petroleum Sites with
no Unacceptable Risk

Decision Documents
for NMCB Building
T-1416 Expanded Area

17; 62; South of Runway
18-36 Area

Area; Yakutat Hangar
(UST T-2039-A)

General Note:

The site numbers on this figure correspond to the
SWMU and SA site numbers.

Specific Notes:

@ Original number of petroleum sites from FFA.

® sWMU 12 was originally listed as a CERCLA site in the
FFA. It was transferred to the SAERA process.

© NMCB Building (UST T-1416-A) was combined with this

in 2006
3 | Remaining 4 | Limited Groundwater 1 |MNA, ICs, and 5 |MNAand ICs 1 | MNA, ICs, and
Free-Product Recovery Monitoring Free-Product Recovery Free-Product Recovery
82, 88; NORPAC Hill Seep Tanker Shed 58, 73, 78, 80, NMCB Building T-1416
GCI Compound Expanded Area©

G\ complete listing of these sites is provided in Table 2-1
of the OU AROD and includes SA 96 and SA 97 and all
the sites without a SWMU or SA number, except does
not include the five water bodies (Sweeper Cove, South
Sweeper Creek, Clam Lagoon, Andrew Lake, and Kuluk

site. Bay).
. Delivery Order 0001
Figure 2-2 . Adak Island, AK
U S N AVY Summary of Petroleum Site Process at SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF
Former Adak Naval Complex RECORDS OF
DECISION REPORT




BERING SEA

{ Sitkin
Sound

Andrew
Lake

\*\ SWMU 2, Causeway Landfill

Clam
Lagoon

U 11, Palisades Landfill

Legend:

Y& These Sites are State-Permitted Landfills
[ | CERCLA Site Boundary
Surface Drainage Divide

* These Sites are also Petroleum Sites
These Water Bodies are CERCLA Sites

Note: By mutual agreement among Alaska DEC,

EPA, and the Navy, all removal actions at SWMUs 18,
19, and 25 have been addressed through

operational and closure requirements of

State of Alaska solid waste regulations.

*%

@ 5F

swmu 67, White Alice

<€
@

?%Splll Slte

) SA76 OIdLlne
QY}&MU 14,

g:(SWMU 25 Roberts Landflll“'

L(

Lake Drum Dlspo

Area

SWMU 23,
e, . Litlo .
{ Thumb b3 :

Delivery Order 0001

Figure 2-3

April 4 2006  TNADAK\DIQ\Sub-Tasks\DO 1\ROD\Figure 2-3-cercla.apr

Adak Island, AK
U.S. NAVY| . 2000 4000 Feet Operable Unit A CERCLA Sites That Require Further Action SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF
Adak Island, Alaska RECOR?QSE SCF)RDTECISION
1:50000




~7 SA 82, P-80/P-81 Buildings

Boy Scout Camp; West-Haven Lake (UST BS-1) __
ey

Contracfor's Camp —
Burn Pad'
Mount Moffett Power Plant 5 (USTs 10574 through 10577)~
-k,

~1

MAUW Compound (UST 24000-A) —

“GCI Gompound (UST GCI-1)

ASR:8 Facility (UST 42007-9)—__? 4
dfficer Hill and‘Aq:luIel Housm (!;lsT 31047 |
{UST 31049-8). —

Stficer- Hill and Amulet Ho Susi
Sfficer Hill and’Amulet, Ho;‘nsiug (UST 31052-A) —
Amulet‘HnusanCWall AMW-706 ——

,Jff r P70 Energy Generator
.r'
Andrew Bay f — SATS,
l } OldfTransporlatlon
@ i i Building
/If.’
2
SWMU 56, Heating Plant6 -~ Sitkin Sound
AndrowLake ~ SAT3,Héating Plant6 />
Clam Lagoon

Girl Scout Camp (UST/GS-1) —

Y ‘?'-: — UST ROICC-2
\— UST ROICC-7

\Runway 5:23-"— )
Agngm Pit '-E. % T SWMU 81,
\ Tank Farm B
\ 2
‘ f—YakuIaLH r (USTs T-2039-B s
Yalkutat angar — . and b.? —— -
(UST T-2039-) . { / T SA 80, Steam Plant 4
SWMU 17, — : | _ —— Housing Area (Arctic Acres
Power Plant.3-Area < e . )
———— Tanker Shed (UST 42494)

SA 88,

T Antenna Field
(USTs Ant-1, Ant-2,

.
Ant-3, and Ant-4)

— NAVFAC Compound
(USTs 20052 and 20053)

ROICC Contractor's Camp
Kuluk Bay

— UST ROICC-3

UST ROICC-8
—— NORPAC Hill Seep Area

—— Navy Exchange Building
(UST 30027-A)
— SWMU 14, Old Pesticlde Disposal Area

—— SWMU 15, Future Jobs/DRMO
—— Former Power Plant Bldg (T-1451)

SWMU 62, Néw Housing Fiiel Leak ~ =
‘ Quamrs}\ — //
Amuleﬁ-lousing Well AMW-700 Area—— _ o=
swilieo - ~— NMCB Bldg Area msf‘?sn 416-A)
Tank Farm A — NMCB Bldg Area TQI416 Expanded Area
, . \_ — Sotith of Runwa?"‘lﬁ-.% Area
JNew Robam‘Hoﬁslnwsg HSTGTCI— L _
SA 77, Fuels) I-'(acility %efualln g D ock, 7 — SATY, Maln Road F:ipeline,.South End
Small‘Drum Storage Area
] g\ 4
3
o/
?\‘90‘ o
o &)
+— Finger Bay Quonset Hut \
(UST FBQH-1)
Notes:
1. SWMUs 14, 15, and 17 are also CERCLA Sites.
2. SA 77 is also a RCRA Site, but no further actions required under RCRA.
@ Figure 24 Delivery Order 0001
U s N AW Operable Unit A Petroleum Sites Adak Island, AK
e e 200 200 That Require Further Action SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF
SCALE IN FEET Adak |s|and, Alaska RECORDS OF DECISION REPORT|
FILENAME:  T:\ADAKM\IDIQ\Sub—Tasks DO 152ND 5§ YR ROD REVIEWAFIC 2-4 OU A jwg
AT: 14:02

EDIT DATE: 11/10/06



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

Section 2.0
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06

Page 2-13
Table 2-1
Chronology of Site Events

Event Date
Initial assessment study performed 1986
Site inspection 1989
RCRA remedial facility assessment 1990
Federal Facility Compliance Agreement under RCRA signed by EPA November 20, 1990
Adak proposed for listing to the National Priorities List October 1992
Formal National Priorities List listing May 1994
FFA signed 1993
Two-party agreement (SAERA) regarding petroleum sites signed April 1994
ROD for interim remedial action signed for Sites 11 and 13 March 1995
SAERA amended August 1996
Operational closure of Adak Naval Air Station March 1997
FFA amended to designate OU B 1998
ROD for OU A signed April 2000
Institutional Control Management Plan implemented 2000
OU B divided into OU B-1 and OU B-2 2001
OU B-1 ROD signed December 2001
First 5-year review signed December 2001
FFA and SAERA amended to move petroleum sites from OU A to SAERA March 2002
OU A remedy construction complete at all non-SAERA sites 2003
OU A ROD amended to move all petroleum sites with further action from OU A to
SAERA October 2003
Land transfer from DOI and the Navy to TAC completed March 2004
Decision document for final remedy at 10 OU A SAERA sites May 2005
Final remedy for 10 OU A SAERA sites implemented 2005
Decision document for final remedy at NMCB Building Expanded Area January 2006
OU B-1 remedy construction complete at all sites Pending

OU A remedy construction complete at all sites

Pending — expected 2008

Final remedy construction complete for four OU A SAERA sites

Pending — 2007

Notes:

EPA - U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

DOI - U.S. Department of the Interior

FFA - Federal Facilities Agreement

OU - operable unit

RCRA - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

ROD - Record of Decision

SAERA - State-Adak Environmental Restoration Agreement
SWMUs - solid waste management unit

TAC - The Aleut Corporation




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

Section 2.0
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06

Page 2-14
Table 2-2
CERCLA and Petroleum Sites Listed or Evaluated on Adak Island
SWMU or Listed or Interim Final
SA No.? Site Name® Investigated Under Remedy Remedy
1 Andrew Lake Waste Ordnance Demolition CERCLA and SAERA NA OU AROD
Range® (a.k.a. Andrew Lake OB/OD and Range)
2 Causeway Landfill and Minefield® CERCLA NA OU AROD
3 Clam Lagoon Landfill CERCLA NA OU AROD
4 South Davis Road Landfill CERCLA NA OU AROD
5 North Davis Road Landfill CERCLA NA OU AROD
6 Andrew Lake Drum Disposal Area 1 CERCLA NA OU AROD
7 Andrew Lake Drum Disposal Area 2 CERCLA NA OU AROD
8 Andrew Lake Landfill and Shoreline® CERCLA Deferred to Deferred to
OouB ouB
9 Black Powder Club CERCLA NA OU AROD
10 Old Baler Building CERCLA NA OU AROD
11 Palisades Landfill CERCLA 1995 ROD OU AROD
12 Quartermaster Road Debris Disposal Area (a.k.a. |SAERA NA OU AROD
Quartermaster Site)
13 Metals Landfill CERCLA and RCRA 1995 ROD OU A ROD
14 Old Pesticide Disposal Area (a.k.a. Old Pesticide | CERCLA and SAERA NA OU AROD
Storage and Disposal Area)
15 Future Jobs/DRMO (Former Hazardous Waste |CERCLA and SAERA NA OU AROD
Storage)
16 Former Firefighting Training Area (including CERCLA NA OU AROD
SWMUs 32 and 33)
17 Power Plant 3 Area (including SWMUs 36-40 |CERCLA and SAERA  |OU AROD, |Decision
and 63) (a.k.a. Power Plant 3) as amended Document Pending
18 South Sector Drum Disposal Area (now part of |DEC-SW and CERCLA |NA OU AROD
White Alice Landfill)
19 Quarry Metal Disposal Area (now White Alice |DEC-SW and CERCLA |NA OU AROD
Landfill)
20 White Alice/Trout Creek Disposal Area CERCLA NA OU AROD
21A White Alice Upper Quarry CERCLA NA OU AROD
21B White Alice Lower Quarry CERCLA NA OU AROD
21C White Alice East Disposal Area CERCLA NA OU AROD
22 Avgas Drum Storage Area South of Tank SAERA NA OU AROD
Farm A (a.k.a. Avgas Drum Storage Area South
of Tank Farm A)
23 Heart Lake Drum Disposal Area CERCLA NA OU AROD
24 Hazardous Waste Container Storage Facility RCRA and SAERA NA OU AROD
(a.k.a. Hazardous Waste Storage Facility)
25 Roberts Landfill DEC-SW and CERCLA |[NA OU AROD
26 Mitt Lake Drum Disposal Area CERCLA NA OU AROD




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

Section 2.0
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06

Page 2-15
Table 2-2 (Continued)
CERCLA and Petroleum Sites Listed or Evaluated on Adak Island
SWMU or Listed or Interim Final
SA No.? Site Name” Investigated Under Remedy Remedy

27 Lake Leone Drum Disposal Area CERCLA NA OU AROD

28 Lake Betty Drum Disposal Area CERCLA NA OU AROD

29 Finger Bay Landfill CERCLA NA OU AROD

30 Magazine 4 Landfill CERCLA NA OU AROD

31 Runway 18-36 Aviation Gas Drum Disposal SAERA NA OU AROD

34 Steam Plant 4 Used Oil Storage Area (a.k.a. SAERA NA OU AROD
Steam Plant 4 Used Oil AST)

35 GSE Used Qil Tank (a.k.a. Ground Support SAERA NA OU AROD
Equipment Building)

41 Ground Support Equipment (GSE) Used Oil SAERA NA OU AROD
Storage Area

42 GSE Steam Clean Qil/Water Separator CERCLA NA OU AROD

43 AIMD Acid Battery Storage Area CERCLA NA OU AROD

44 AIMD Used Oil Storage Area SAERA NA OU AROD

45 Sewage Treatment Plant (including SWMUs 46, |SAERA NA OU AROD
47, 48, 49, and 50) (a.k.a. Sewage Treatment
Plant Petroleum Contamination)

51 NSGA Transportation Bldg. 10354 Waste CERCLA NA OU AROD
Storage Area

52 Former Loran Station (including SWMUs 53 CERCLA NA OU AROD
and 59)

54 NMCB Battery Storage CERCLA NA OU AROD

55 Public Works Transportation Department Waste | CERCLA and SAERA NA OU AROD
Storage Area

56 Public Works Transportation Department SAERA NA OU AROD
Storage Tank

57 Refueling Dock Oil/Water Separator (a.k.a. SAERA NA OU AROD
Fuels Facility Refueling Dock)

58 NSGA 10348 JP-5 Tank (a.k.a. Heating Plant 6) |SAERA OU A ROD, 2005 Decision

as amended Document

60 Tank Farm A SAERA NA OU AROD

61 Tank Farm B SAERA NA OU A ROD

62 Housing Area Fuel Leak (a.k.a. New Housing SAERA OU AROD, |Decision Document
Fuel Leak) as amended Pending ADEC

approval in 2006

64 Tank Farm D SAERA NA OU AROD

65 Contractor's Camp Fire/Demolition Site CERCLA NA OU AROD

66 Palisades Lake PCB Spill CERCLA NA OU AROD

67 White Alice PCB Spill Site CERCLA NA OU AROD




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

Section 2.0
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06

Page 2-16
Table 2-2 (Continued)
CERCLA and Petroleum Sites Listed or Evaluated on Adak Island
SWMU or Listed or Interim Final
SA No.? Site Name” Investigated Under Remedy Remedy
68 New Pesticide Storage Area (no evaluation CERCLA NA OU AROD
done)
69 Ski Lodge Waste Pile CERCLA NA OU AROD
70 Davis Road Asphalt Drums CERCLA NA OU AROD
71 NSGA Fueling Facility CERCLA NA OU A ROD
72 NSGA Transportation Building 10354 CERCLA NA OU AROD
73 NSGA Qil/Water Separator (a.k.a. Heating Plant | SAERA OU AROD, [2005
6) as amended Decision Document
74 Old Batch Facility CERCLA and SAERA  |NA OU A ROD
75 Asphalt Storage Area CERCLA NA OU AROD
76 Old Line Shed Building CERCLA NA OU A ROD
77 Fuel Division Area Drum Storage (a.k.a. Fuels |RCRA and SAERA NA OU AROD
Facility Refueling Dock, Small Drum Storage
Area)
78 NSGA Building USTs (a.k.a. Old Transportation | SAERA OU A ROD, 2005 Decision
Building) as amended Document
79 Main Road Pipeline (a.k.a. Main Road Pipeline, |SAERA NA OU AROD
North End [MRP-MW15] and South End)
80 Steam Plant 4 USTs (a.k.a. Steam Plant 4) SAERA OU A ROD, 2005 Decision
as amended Document
81 NSGA Gun Turret Hill USTs (a.k.a. Gun Turret |SAERA NA OU AROD
Hill)
82 NSGA P80, P81 USTs (a.k.a. P-80/P-81 SAERA OU AROD, |2005 Decision
Buildings) as amended Document
83 Former Chiefs Club Station (no evaluation done) | CERCLA NA OU AROD
84 Sand Shed SAERA NA OU A ROD
85 New Baler Building SAERA NA OU AROD
86 Old Happy Valley Child Care Center SAERA NA OU AROD
87 Old Zeto Point Wizard Station SAERA NA OU AROD
88 NSGA P70 Energy Generator (a.k.a. P-70 SAERA OU AROD, [2005 Decision
Energy Generator) as amended Document
89 Tank Farm C SAERA NA OU A ROD
90 Husky Road Landfill (no evaluation done) CERCLA NA OU AROD
91 Airplane Crash Sites CERCLA NA OU AROD
92 Waste Ordnance Pile (Fin Field) CERCLA NA OU AROD
93 World War Il Mortar Impact Area° CERCLA Deferred to Deferred to
OUB OUB
94 Chemical Weapons Disposal Area CERCLA NA OU AROD
95 Transformer Disposal Area CERCLA NA OU AROD
96 NORPAC Hill Debris Site SAERA NA OU AROD




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

Section 2.0
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06

Page 2-17
Table 2-2 (Continued)
CERCLA and Petroleum Sites Listed or Evaluated on Adak Island
SWMU or Listed or Interim Final
SA No.? Site Name” Investigated Under Remedy Remedy
97 Generator Debris Site SAERA NA OU AROD
None® Sweeper Cove CERCLA NA OU A ROD
South Sweeper Creek CERCLA NA OU AROD
Clam Lagoon CERCLA NA OU AROD
Andrew Lake CERCLA NA OU A ROD
Kuluk Bay CERCLA NA OU AROD
Administration Building (UST 30004-A) SAERA NA OU AROD
Amulet Housing, Well AMW-706 Area SAERA NA OU AROD
Amulet Housing, Well AMW-709 Area SAERA NA OU AROD
Antenna Field (USTs ANT-1, ANT-2, ANT-3, |SAERA NA OU AROD
and ANT-4)
Armory (UST 10311-A) SAERA NA OU AROD
Artillery Battalion (USTs ART-1 and ART-2)  |SAERA NA OU AROD
ASR-8 Facility (UST 42007-B) SAERA NA OU AROD
Bering Chapel (UST 42090-A) SAERA NA OU A ROD
Boy Scout Camp, South Haven Lake (UST SAERA NA OU AROD
BS-2)
Boy Scout Camp, West Haven Lake (UST BS-1) | SAERA NA OU AROD
CDAA Complex (USTs 10580 and 10654) SAERA NA OU AROD
Clam Road Truck Fill Stand SAERA NA OU AROD
Cold Storage Facility (AST T-1440) SAERA NA OU AROD
Contractor’s Camp Burn Pad SAERA NA OU AROD
Contractor’s Pad UST T-1706 (Navy Pad) SAERA NA OU AROD
Drum Disposal Area at Tank Farm D SAERA NA OU AROD
Elementary School (UST 42017-A) SAERA NA OU AROD
Finger Bay Quonset Hut (UST FBQH-1) SAERA NA OU AROD
Former Power Plant Building (T-1451) SAERA NA OU AROD
GCI Compound (UST GCI-1) SAERA OU A ROD, 2005 Decision
as amended Document
Girl Scout Camp (UST GS-1) SAERA NA OU AROD
Housing Area (Arctic Acres) SAERA NA OU AROD
Housing Outfall Area (Sandy Cove) SAERA NA OU AROD
Kuluk Housing (UST HST-6C) SAERA NA OU A ROD
Kuluk Recreation Center (UST 30034) SAERA NA OU A ROD
Line Crew Building (USTs 2776, 2776-B, and | SAERA NA OU AROD
2776-C)
Loran Station (USTs V149A, V149B, and SAERA NA OU AROD
V149C)
MAUW Compound (UST 24000-A) SAERA NA OU AROD




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

Section 2.0
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06

Page 2-18
Table 2-2 (Continued)
CERCLA and Petroleum Sites Listed or Evaluated on Adak Island
SWMU or Listed or Interim Final
SA No.? Site Name” Investigated Under Remedy Remedy
MAUW Compound (UST 24032-B) SAERA NA OU AROD
McDonalds UST SAERA NA OU AROD
Medical Center (UST 27088) SAERA NA OU AROD
Mount Moffett Power Plant 5 (Used Oil AST) |SAERA NA OU AROD
Mount Moffett Power Plant 5 (Used QOil Pit) SAERA NA OU AROD
Mount Moffett Power Plant 5 (USTs 10574 SAERA NA OU AROD
through 10577)
Mount Moffett Tower (Mogas AST and Used SAERA NA OU AROD
Oil AST)
NAVFAC Compound (USTs 20052 and 20053) |SAERA NA OU AROD
Navy Exchange Building (UST 30026) SAERA NA OU AROD
Navy Exchange Building (UST 30027-A) SAERA NA OU AROD
Navy Exchange Building (UST 30033) SAERA NA OU AROD
New Roberts Housing (UST HST-7C) SAERA NA OU AROD
New Transportation Building (O/W 10644) SAERA NA OU A ROD
New Transportation Building (UST 10590) SAERA NA OU AROD
New Transportation Building (UST 10591) SAERA NA OU AROD
NMCB Building Area, T-1416 Expanded Area |SAERA OU AROD, |Decision Document
as amended Pending ADEC
approval in 2006
NMCB Building (UST T-1416-A) SAERA OU AROD, |Decision Document
as amended Pending ADEC
approval in 2006
NORPAC Hill Seep Area SAERA OU A ROD, |2005 Decision
as amended Document
NSGA Filling Station, Mogas and JP-5 ASTs SAERA NA OU AROD
Officer Hill and Amulet Housing (UST SAERA NA OU AROD
31047-A)
Officer Hill and Amulet Housing (UST SAERA NA OU AROD
31049-A)
Officer Hill and Amulet Housing (UST SAERA NA OU AROD
31050-A)
Officer Hill and Amulet Housing (UST SAERA NA OU AROD
31051-A)
Officer Hill and Amulet Housing (UST SAERA NA OU AROD
31052-A)
Officer Hill and Amulet Housing (UST SAERA NA OU AROD
31053-A)
Old Fuel Truck Shop (UST 10520-A) SAERA NA OU A ROD




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

Section 2.0
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06

Stand)

Page 2-19
Table 2-2 (Continued)
CERCLA and Petroleum Sites Listed or Evaluated on Adak Island
SWMU or Listed or Interim Final
SA No.? Site Name” Investigated Under Remedy Remedy
Old Fuel Truck Shop (UST 10520-B) SAERA NA OU AROD
Pantograph Pad (UST RT-1) SAERA NA OU AROD
Pumphouse 5 Area SAERA NA OU AROD
Quarters A SAERA NA OU AROD
ROICC Contractor's Area (UST ROICC-5) SAERA NA OU AROD
ROICC Contractor's Area (UST ROICC-6) SAERA NA OU AROD
ROICC Contractor's Area (UST ROICC-7) SAERA NA OU AROD
ROICC Contractor's Area (UST ROICC-8) SAERA NA OU AROD
ROICC Warehouse (UST ROICC-1) SAERA NA OU AROD
ROICC Warehouse (UST ROICC-2) SAERA NA OU AROD
ROICC Warehouse (UST ROICC-3) SAERA NA OU AROD
ROICC Warehouse (UST ROICC-4) SAERA NA OU AROD
Runway 5-23 Avgas Valve Pit SAERA NA OU AROD
Sewage Lift Station 10 (UST 42483-A) SAERA NA OU AROD
Sewage Lift Station 11 (UST 42484-A) SAERA NA OU AROD
Shack 0-52 (UST 0-52) SAERA NA OU AROD
Shack 0-69 (UST B) SAERA NA OU AROD
South Avgas Pipeline at North Sweeper Creek | SAERA NA OU AROD
South of Runway 18-36 Area SAERA OU A ROD, |Decision Document
as amended Pending ADEC
approval in 2006
Tanker Shed (UST 42494) SAERA OU A ROD, (2005 Decision
as amended Document
Telephone Exchange Building (UST 10324-A) |SAERA NA OU AROD
Telephone Substation T-100 (UST T-100-B) SAERA NA OU A ROD
TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area A SAERA NA OU AROD
TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area B SAERA NA OU AROD
TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area C SAERA NA OU AROD
TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area D SAERA NA OU AROD
TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area E (Truck Fill SAERA NA OU AROD
Stand)
TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area F SAERA NA OU AROD
TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area G SAERA NA OU AROD
TFC to NSGA Pipeline—Area A SAERA NA OU AROD
TFC to NSGA Pipeline—Area B SAERA NA OU AROD
TFC to NSGA Pipeline—Area C SAERA NA OU AROD
TFC to NSGA Pipeline—Area D SAERA NA OU AROD
TFC to NSGA Pipeline—Area E (Truck Fill SAERA NA OU AROD




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

Section 2.0
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06

Page 2-20
Table 2-2 (Continued)
CERCLA and Petroleum Sites Listed or Evaluated on Adak Island
SWMU or Listed or Interim Final
SA No.? Site Name” Investigated Under Remedy Remedy
USGS (NOAA) Building (USTs NOAA-A, -C, |SAERA NA OU AROD
and -D)
Yakutat Hangar (UST T-2039-A) SAERA OU A ROD, 2005 Decision
as amended Document
Yakutat Hangar (USTs T-2039-B and T-2039-C) | SAERA NA OU AROD

®Sites are listed first by SWMU or SA number, then by water body, then by alphabetical petroleum site name.

PFirst name shown is name under CERCLA,; alternative name (“a.k.a.

") is name under SAERA.

‘SWMUs 1 (CERCLA portion only), 2 (minefield portion only), and 8 and SA 93 will be evaluated in the OU B process. The
SAERA portion of SWMU 1 and the landfill portion of SWMU 2 were evaluated in the OU A ROD.

ISWMU or SA numbers were assigned only to sites in the Federal Facilities Agreement.

Notes:

AIMD - Aircraft Intermediate Maintenance Detachment
AST - aboveground storage tank

avgas - aviation gasoline

CDAA - circular disposed antenna array

CERCLA - Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
DEC-SW - Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation Solid Waste Regulation
DRMO - Defense Reutilization Marketing Office

GCI - General Communications, Inc.

GSE - ground support equipment

JP-5 - jet petroleum No. 5

Loran - long-range navigation

MAUW - modified advanced underwater weapons

NA - not applicable

NAVFAC - Naval Facility

NMCB - Naval Maobile Construction Battalion

NOAA - National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NORPAC - North Pacific

NSGA - Naval Security Group Activity

OB/OD - open burn/open detonation

O/W - oil/water separator

PCB - polychlorinated biphenyl

RCRA - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

ROD - record of decision

ROICC - resident officer in charge of construction

SA - source area

SAERA - State-Adak Environmental Restoration Agreement
SWMU - solid waste management unit

TFB - Tank Farm B

TFC - Tank Farm C

USGS - U.S. Geological Survey

UST - underground storage tank



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 2.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 2-21

Table 2-3

OU A No Further Action CERCLA Sites

Site?

SWMU 3, Clam Lagoon Landfill

SWMU 5, North Davis Road Landfill

SWMU 6, Andrew Lake Drum Disposal Area 1

SWMU 7, Andrew Lake Drum Disposal Area 2

SWMU 9, Black Power Club

SWMU 21B, White Alice Lower Quarry

SWMU 21C, White Alice East Disposal Area

SWMU 24, Hazardous Waste Storage Facility — RCRA Closure under FFCA®

SWMU 26, Mitt Lake Drum Disposal Area

SWMU 27, Lake Leone Drum Disposal Area

SWMU 28, Lake Betty Drum Disposal Area

SWMU 30, Magazine 4 Landfill

SWMU 42, GSE Steam Clean Qil/Water Separator

SWMU 43, AIMD Acid Battery Storage Area

SWMU 51, NSGA Transportation Bldg. 10354 Waste Storage Area
SWMU 54, NMCB Battery Storage

SWMU 65, Contractor’s Camp Fire/Demolition Site

SWMU 66, Palisades Lake PCB spill

SWMU 68, New Pesticide Storage Area

SWMU 69, Ski Lodge Waste Pile

SWMU 70, Davis Road Asphalt Drums

SWMU 71, NSGA Fueling Facility

SWMU 72, NSGA Transportation Building 10354

SWMU 74, Old Batch Facility®

SA 75, Asphalt Storage Area

SA 77, Fuels Facility Refueling Dock, Small Drum Storage Area— RCRA Closure under FFCA®
SA 83, Former Chiefs Club Station

SA 90, Husky Road Landfill

SA 91, Airplane Crash Sites

SA 92, Waste Ordnance Pile (Fin Field)

SA 94, Chemical Weapons Disposal Area

SA 95, Transformer Disposal Area

Clam Lagoon

Andrew Lake




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 2.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 2-22

Table 2-3 (Continued)
OU A No Further Action CERCLA Sites

The total number of no further action CERCLA sites is 34, and the total number of no further action petroleum
sites is 82 (see Table 2-4). However, the total number of no further action sites is 114 not 116, because SWMUs 24
and 74 are listed under CERCLA and petroleum sites.

PSWMU 24, Hazardous Waste Storage Facility is included as a no further action site for both RCRA and petroleum
sites (see Tables 2-4).

‘SWMU 74, Old Batch Facility is included as a no further action site for both CERCLA and petroleum sites
(see Table 2-4).

%This site is both a RCRA and SAERA site. This site is a no further action site under RCRA, as shown in this table.
The selected remedial alternative under SAERA is limited soil removal (see Figure 2-2 and Table 4-4).

Notes:

AIMD - Aircraft Intermediate Maintenance Detachment
CERCLA - Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
FFCA - Federal Facilities Compliance Agreement

GSE - ground support equipment

NMCB - Naval Mobile Construction Battalion

NSGA - Naval Security Group Activity

OU - operable unit

PCB - polychlorinated biphenyl

RCRA - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

SA - source area

SAERA - State-Adak Environmental Restoration Agreement
SWMU - solid waste management unit



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

Table 2-4
OU A No Further Action Petroleum Sites

Section 2.0
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06
Page 2-23

Site?

Administration Building (UST 30004-A)

Armory (UST 10311-A)

Artillery Battalion (USTs ART-1 and ART-2)

Bering Chapel (UST 42090-A)

Boy Scout Camp, South Haven Lake (UST BS-2)

CDAA Complex (USTs 10580 and 10654)

Clam Road Truck Fill Stand

Cold Storage Facility (AST T-1440)

Contractor’s Pad UST T-1706 (Navy Pad)

Drum Disposal Area at Tank Farm D

Elementary School (UST 42017-A)

Housing Outfall Area (Sandy Cove)

Kuluk Housing (UST HST-6C)

Kuluk Recreation Center (UST 30034)

Line Crew Building (USTs 2776, 2776-B, and 2776-C)

Loran Station (USTs V149A, V149B, and VV149C)

MAUW Compound (UST 24032-B)

McDonald’s UST

Medical Center (UST 27088)

Mount Moffett Power Plant 5 (Used Oil AST)

Mount Moffett Power Plant 5 (Used Oil Pit)

Mount Moffett Tower (Mogas AST and Used Qil AST)

Navy Exchange Building (UST 30026)

Navy Exchange Building (UST 30033)

New Transportation Building (O/W 10644)

New Transportation Building (UST 10590)

New Transportation Building (UST 10591)

NSGA Filling Station, Mogas and JP-5 ASTs

Officer Hill and Amulet Housing (UST 31050-A)

Officer Hill and Amulet Housing (UST 31051-A)

Officer Hill and Amulet Housing (UST 31053-A)

Old Fuel Truck Shop (UST 10520-A)

Old Fuel Truck Shop (UST 10520-B)

Pantograph Pad (UST RT-1)

Pumphouse 5 Area

ROICC Contractor’s Area (UST ROICC-5)

ROICC Contractor’s Area (UST ROICC-6)

ROICC Warehouse (UST ROICC-1)

ROICC Warehouse (UST ROICC-4)

SA 81, Gun Turret Hill

SA 84, Sand Shed




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION
Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest

Table 2-4 (Continued)
OU A No Further Action Petroleum Sites

Section 2.0
Revision No.: 0
Date: 12/13/06
Page 2-24

Site?

SA 85, New Baler Building

SA 86, Old Happy Valley Child Care Center

SA 87, Old Zeto Point Wizard Station

SA 89, Tank Farm C

SA 96, NORPAC Hill Debris Site

SA 97, Generator Debris Site

Sewage Life Station 10 (UST 42483-A)

Sewage Lift Station 11 (UST 42484-A)

Shack O-52 (UST 0-52)

Shack 0-69 (UST B)

South Avgas Pipeline at North Sweeper Creek

SWMU 1, Andrew Lake OB/OD and Range

SWMU 12, Quartermaster Road Debris Disposal Area

SWMU 22, Avgas Drum Storage Area South of Tank Farm 1

SWMU 24, Hazardous Waste Storage Facility”

SWMU 31, Runway 18-36 Aviation Gas Drum Disposal

SWMU 34, Steam Plant 4 Used Oil AST

SWMU 35, Ground Support Equipment Building

SWMU 41, GSE Used Oil Storage Area

SWMU 44, AIMD Used Oil Storage Area

SWMU 45, Sewage Treatment Plan Petroleum Contamination (including SWMUs 46 through 50)

SWMU 55, Public Works Transportation Department Waste Storage Area®

SWMU 56, Public Works Transportation Department Storage Tank

SWMU 57, Fuels Facility Refueling Dock

SWMU 64, Tank Farm D

SWMU 74, Old Batch Facility®

Telephone Exchange Building (UST 10324-A)

Telephone Substation T-100 (UST T-100-B)

TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area A

TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area B

TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area C

TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area D

TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area E (Truck Fill Stand)

TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area F

TFB to TFC Pipeline—Area G

TFC to NSGA Pipeline—Area A

TFC to NSGA Pipeline—Area B

TFC to NSGA Pipeline—Area C

TFC to NSGA Pipeline—Area D

TFC to NSGA Pipeline—Area E

USGS (NOAA) Building (USTs NOAA-A, -C, and -D)




FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 2.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 2-25

Table 2-4 (Continued)
OU A No Further Action Petroleum Sites

®The total number of no further action petroleum sites is 82, and the total number of no further action CERCLA
sites is 34 (see Table 2-3). However, the total number of no further action sites is 114 not 116, because SWMUs 24
and 74 are listed under CERCLA and petroleum sites.

YSWMU 24, Hazardous Waste Storage Facility is included as a no further action site for both RCRA (see Table 2-3)
and petroleum sites.

“This site is both a CERCLA and SAERA site. This site is a no further action site under SAERA as shown in this
table. The selected remedial alternative under CERCLA is institutional controls (see Figure 2-1 and Table 4-2).
dSWMU 74, Old Batch Facility is included as a no further action site for both CERCLA (see Table 2-3) and
petroleum sites.

Notes:

AIMD - Aircraft Intermediate Maintenance Detachment
AST - aboveground storage tank

avgas - aviation gasoline

CDAA - circular disposed antenna array

CERCLA - Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
GSE - ground support equipment

JP-5 - jet petroleum No. 5

loran - long-range navigation

MAUW - modified advanced underwater weapons

mogas - motor vehicle gasoline

NOAA - National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NORPAC - North Pacific

NSGA - Naval Security Group Activity

OB/OD - ordnance burn, ordnance detonation

OU - operable unit

RCRA - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

ROICC - resident officer in charge of construction

SA - source area

SAERA - State-Adak Environmental Restoration Agreement
SWMU - solid waste management unit

TFB - Tank Farm B

TFC - Tank Farm C

USGS - U.S. Geological Survey

UST - underground storage tank



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 3.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 3-1

3.0 BACKGROUND

Military presence on Adak began in 1942 with its occupation as a staging area to mount a
counter-offensive to dislodge the Japanese from Attu and Kiska Islands. The Navy presence at
Adak was officially recognized by Public Land Order 1949, dated August 19, 1959, which
withdrew the northern portion of Adak Island, comprising approximately 76,800 acres, for use
by the Navy for military purposes. The Navy also used the base to conduct a variety of Cold
War-era military activities. Naval Air Facility Adak was on the list of Department of Defense
installations recommended for closure in 1995, and that recommendation became final when
Congress did not disapprove the list. The active Navy mission ceased, and the base operationally
closed on March 31, 1997.

From April 1997 through September 2000, critical facilities such as the power plant, airfield, and
environmental cleanup systems were operated by the Navy through a caretaker contractor. In
June 1998, the Navy entered into a lease with the Adak Reuse Corporation (ARC), the
designated local redevelopment authority that authorized ARC to use or sublease property in the
developed core of the military reservation for commercial reuse purposes. In October 2000,
ARC commenced operation of community facilities such as the airfield and utility systems in
support of reuse activities under the authority of this lease.

In September 2000, the federal government entered into a land transfer agreement with The
Aleut Corporation (TAC), a Native corporation, as documented in the Interim Conveyance
document issued by the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management.
This agreement set forth the terms and conditions for the conveyance of approximately 47,000
acres of the former Adak Naval Complex property to TAC. The actual conveyance or transfer of
property occurred on March 17, 2004. The Interim Conveyance document is published as
Attachment D-1 of the ICMP, which is Appendix D of the Comprehensive Monitoring Plan
(CMP), Revision 2 (U.S. Navy 2005c). The land transfer included all of the downtown area,
housing units, and industrial facilities. Excluded from this transfer are any offshore islands,
islets, rocks, reefs, and spires; those fixtures and equipment owned by the United States and
associated with the airfield; those improvements owned by the United States and managed by the
Federal Aviation Administration; and those improvements owned by the United States and
managed by the Fish and Wildlife Service. The Aleut Corporation transferred the portion of the
former Adak Naval Complex known as Adak Airport and associated facilities and aviation
easements, not including Federal Aviation Administration navigation aids or weather reporting
equipment, to the State of Alaska.



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 3.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 3-2

3.1 OPERABLEUNITA

OU A addresses chemical releases to the environment throughout the entire military reservation.
The investigation and remediation of OU A sites involved state regulations, as well as CERCLA
and RCRA procedures. As discussed in Section 2, a total of 180 sites were evaluated for OU A.
Two of these sites were deferred to OU B (SWMU 8 and SA 93). Of the remaining 178 sites,
121 sites were petroleum sites, 50 sites were investigated under CERCLA, 5 were investigated
under both CERCLA and SAERA, and 2 were investigated under both RCRA and SAERA.
Figure 2-1 presents an overview of the process used to evaluate OU A CERCLA sites, and
Figure 2-2 presents an overview of the process used to evaluate OU A petroleum sites.

3.1.1 CERCLA and RCRA Sites

This section provides background information for the CERCLA and RCRA sites discussed in
this second 5-year review. Site history, use, wastes generated, and chemicals of concern (COCs)
are summarized below for each CERCLA and RCRA site that required remedial action.
Information in this section generally provides the basis for taking action at each site and
summarizes activities up through signing of the OU A ROD. Ongoing activities are mentioned
with reference to additional details in later sections. Complementary site information, including
site figures, is provided in the Site Catalog (Appendix A). Selected remedies, implementation,
and operation and maintenance for the sites that required remedial action are presented in
Section 4. Data collected during this 5-year review period are discussed in Section 6.4.

SWMU 2, Causeway Landfill

SWMU 2, the Causeway Landfill, is located on the eastern side of Clam Road on a narrow strip
of land separating Clam Lagoon from Sitkin Sound (Figure 2-3). The landfill is approximately 2
to 3 acres in area and is about 4 to 6 feet thick. The elevation of the site is between 5 and 20 feet
above mean lower low water (MLLW). An elevated ridgeline along Sitkin Sound marks its
eastern boundary, and Clam Road marks its western boundary. To the west of the site are
several depressions permanently filled with water, remaining from borrow operations. Materials
observed within these pits consist of clean sands, cobbles, and boulders. To the west of these
water-filled depressions is a linear ridge of organic materials and gravels that appear to have
been stripped from the area to expose the underlying cobble and gravel. The landfill has been
covered with a soil cap; however, metal debris could be seen protruding from this cover based on
a 1975 aerial photograph.

The Causeway Landfill was operated from the mid-1950s to the early 1960s and reportedly
received waste materials that included sanitary trash, construction debris, scrap equipment, and
other refuse generated by Naval Security Group Activity (NSGA) (NEESA 1986). No records
have been found indicating the amount of hazardous material that may have entered the landfill.



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 3.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 3-3

Based on known operations at NSGA, it has been estimated that less than 50 gallons of liquid
waste per month were disposed of at this location (NEESA 1986).

World War Il defensive plans for the island from May 1945 contained proposed locations for
defensive works including 27 minefield locations with instructions to emplace mines in the event
of imminent invasion. The threat of invasion of Adak never occurred and 3 months after the date
of the defensive plan, World War Il ended. Nonetheless, the potential minefields were
investigated intrusively or by surface inspection. Live mines and training mines (both inert and
live) were found only at the SWMU 2 minefield, geographically separate from the SWMU 2
landfill to the south. The mines are believed to have been placed there for training purposes and
not as part of the defensive plan. In 1998, the mines were removed from the site by the Navy.

SWMU 2, Causeway Landfill was investigated from 1994 through 1997 for subsurface and
surface contamination, including ordnance compounds. No detections of ordnance compounds
were identified from subsurface soil or groundwater samples, and no visual evidence of MEC in
landfill debris was observed during intrusive investigations. Inspections of the Causeway
Landfill in May 2001 and in subsequent years show that the landfill cover is intact. Equitable
servitudes dictate that the land use at this site remain nonresidential in perpetuity and that no
activities are permitted to compromise the integrity of the landfill cover.

Analytical results of sediment, soil, and groundwater samples were used in a Preliminary Source
Evaluation 2 (PSE-2) (U.S. Navy 1995f) and a revised PSE-2 (U.S. Navy 1996a). The estimated
cumulative human health risk under a residential use scenario was 1.1 x 10 due to the presence
of Aroclors, 2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD), and semivolatile organic compounds
(SVOCs) in the subsurface soil. The ecological hazard index (HI) was 85, based on exposure to
subsurface soils. Ecological receptors used in the risk assessment do not burrow; therefore, as
long as the landfill cover is not disturbed, the site does not pose a significant risk to ecological
receptors.

SWMU 4, South Davis Road Landfill

SWMU 4, South Davis Road Landfill, is located on the eastern shore of Andrew Lake
(Figure 2-3). The western boundary of the site is the shoreline of Andrew Lake. The eastern
boundary of the site is at the base of a ridge that ranges from approximately 90 feet above
MLLW on the north to approximately 50 feet above MLLW on the southern boundary of the
site.

The surface of the site is approximately 20 to 25 feet above MLLW and is relatively flat and
featureless. The elevation of Andrew Lake is approximately 15 feet above MLLW. Two
intermittent streams transect the site that is predominantly covered with grasses, dwarf woody
shrubs (tundra), and mosses. Metal and other debris were observed on the surface in a 1975



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 3.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 3-4

aerial photograph and protruded from the soil at several locations. Field observations indicate
that the landfill encompasses approximately 3 acres.

The South Davis Road Landfill was operated from the early to late 1940s (NEESA 1986). The
date of closure is uncertain, but is believed to be prior to 1950 (SAIC 1991). The majority of the
materials disposed of in this landfill are believed to be solid wastes generated from the
construction and subsequent demolition of Albert Mitchell Airfield. Albert Mitchell Airfield
was constructed between Clam Lagoon and Andrew Lake in 1942. Albert Mitchell Airfield was
closed in 1945, and all associated activities were transferred to Davis Field at Naval Air Facility
(NAF) Adak.

Analytical results of sediment, soil, surface water, and sediment samples were used in a PSE-2
(U.S. Navy 1995f) and a revised PSE-2 (U.S. Navy 1996a). The human health risk under a
residential use exposure scenario was estimated to be 4.5E-05. The primary risk driver was
arsenic in subsurface soil. The ecological HI associated with soil was 126. Primary ecological
risk drivers were inorganics, Aroclors, and 2,3,7,8-TCDD. Ecological receptors used in the risk
assessment do not burrow; therefore, as long as the landfill cover is not disturbed, the site does
not pose a significant risk to ecological receptors.

SWMU 10, Old Baler Building

SWMU 10 the Old Baler Building site is located west of Monument Hill and approximately
1,200 feet north of Sweeper Cove (Figure 2-3). The Old Baler facility was once used to
mechanically compact and compress municipal waste. Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs),
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), SVOCs, and inorganics have been detected in soils at this
site. The presence of these chemicals constitutes the principal concern at SWMU 10.

The facility is approximately 1.5 acres in area. It has a foundation footprint measuring
approximately 100 feet (east-west dimension) in width by 200 feet (north-south dimension) in
length. SWMU 10 ranges in elevation from 32.6 feet above mean sea level (msl) at the northeast
end of the site to 20.6 feet above msl at the southwest corner. The ground surface at the site is
gradually sloped to the southwest.

The date when operations started at the Old Baler facility is not known. Based on historical
information, the building housing the baling equipment (used for compacting waste material)
was constructed as a warehouse during World War Il (SAIC 1991). In the late 1950s, the
building was converted into a compaction and baling facility for municipal waste. Before its
conversion, the building was used as an auto repair shop and living quarters for the line crew
(U.S. Navy 2001b). Materials reportedly stored in the building in the past include transformers,
traffic signs, pipe, wire spools, metal fencing, tires, welding gases, and 55-gallon drums of
lubricants and transmission oils (U.S. Navy 1995g).



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 3.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 3-5

The baler building was demolished in 1992, and the concrete foundation pad was left in place.
There is currently no activity at the site. Access to the site is restricted by an enclosing perimeter
fence.

Analytical results of surface soil samples collected for the site inspection (U.S. Navy 1992) were
used in a PSE-1 (U.S. Navy 1995g). Human health risk under a residential exposure scenario
was estimated to be 6E-05. The estimated risk under an industrial exposure scenario (current
use) is 3 x 10°. The primary risk drivers are indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene and Aroclor 1260 in
surface soil. The ecological HI associated with surface soil was 59. The primary ecological risk
driver is Aroclor 1260 in surface soil. Because of the site and habitat characteristics, the site was
found to not pose a significant risk to ecological receptors.

SWMU 11, Palisades Landfill

SWMU 11, Palisades Landfill, is located several miles north of the main downtown area and was
used as the primary disposal area for all operations on Adak Island from the 1940s to
approximately 1970 (Figure 2-3). The landfill area, which is approximately 6 acres, covers
portions of the coastal uplands immediately adjacent to Kuluk Bay and part of a canyon or
ravine. The ravine is approximately 1,200 feet long, 5 to 300 feet wide, and 5 to 150 feet deep,
with a small stream (Palisades Creek) that runs through it. The mouth of the ravine opens
immediately to Kuluk Bay.

The landfill received wastes from the 1940s to the 1990s. Approximately 80,000 to 100,000
cubic yards of solid waste are located in the landfill. A wide variety of materials was reportedly
disposed of at Palisades Landfill, including waste petroleum, oil, and lubricant (POL);
chlorinated and nonchlorinated solvents; paint waste; sanitary trash; scrap vehicles; lead and
mercury batteries; construction waste; and mercury. The landfill was covered with local soils in
the early 1970s after disposal practices were stopped. A portion of the material disposed of
within the ravine has no cover and is on a slope. The exposed waste in the ravine consists
primarily of barrels and construction waste. The waste in the ravine covers a portion of
Palisades Creek, which runs through the landfill before emptying into Kuluk Bay. The landfill
does not extend into Kuluk Bay. Groundwater occurs locally under the site and discharges into
the marine environment at the downgradient boundary.

Surface soil, groundwater, surface water, and stream sediment samples were collected during the
1988 and 1992 site investigations. VOCs, SVOCs, Aroclors, and inorganics were detected in
soil. VOCs, SVOCs, and inorganics were detected in sediment. Inorganics were detected in
surface water. Although no remedial investigation or risk assessment was performed at the time,
the FFA parties concluded that performing an interim remedial action was the best option
because of the following:



FINAL SECOND FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF RECORDS OF DECISION Section 3.0

Former Adak Naval Complex, Adak Island, Alaska Revision No.: 0
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Northwest Date: 12/13/06
Page 3-6

. The potential for exposure to contaminants in the environment in concentrations

high enough to pose unacceptable human health risks or ecological impacts, based
on the estimated nature and volume of wastes disposed of

. The toxic nature of the materials disposed of (e.g., chlorinated solvents were
reportedly disposed of at both sites)

o The proximity of the site to sensitive marine environments
. The limited number of cost-effective remedial alternatives available for landfills

. The perception that the benefit gained by performing a detailed RI and feasibility
study (FS) prior to choosing an appropriate remedy would be offset by the cost of
that investigation and the delay in implementing an action

. The need to stabilize the landfill and minimize 